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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share data)

 
March 31, 

2018  
December 31, 

2017  
March 31, 

2017
Assets      
Current assets      

Cash and cash equivalents $ 283,644  $ 312,483  $ 172,128
Accounts receivable, net 805,413  609,670  629,235
Inventories 1,148,493  1,158,548  901,613
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 354,455  256,978  203,052

Total current assets 2,592,005  2,337,679  1,906,028
Property and equipment, net 870,120  885,774  830,539
Goodwill 565,201  555,674  571,381
Intangible assets, net 45,931  46,995  61,986
Deferred income taxes 92,607  82,801  121,108
Other long term assets 98,455  97,444  86,118

Total assets $ 4,264,319  $ 4,006,367  $ 3,577,160

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity      
Current liabilities      

Revolving credit facility, current $ 135,000  $ 125,000  $ 50,000
Accounts payable 470,378  561,108  294,857
Accrued expenses 276,888  296,841  217,310
Customer refund liability 353,020  —  —
Current maturities of long term debt 27,000  27,000  27,000
Other current liabilities 54,771  50,426  38,372

Total current liabilities 1,317,057  1,060,375  627,539
Long term debt, net of current maturities 758,705  765,046  784,052
Other long term liabilities 170,825  162,304  145,536

Total liabilities 2,246,587  1,987,725  1,557,127
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 5)   
Stockholders’ equity      

Class A Common Stock, $0.0003 1/3 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized as of March
31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017; 185,685,853 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2018, 185,257,423 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2017, and 184,667,304 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2017. 62  61  62
Class B Convertible Common Stock, $0.0003 1/3 par value; 34,450,000 shares authorized,
issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017. 11  11  11
Class C Common Stock, $0.0003 1/3 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized as of March
31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017; 223,905,097 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2018, 222,375,079 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2017, and 221,148,991 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2017. 75  74  74
Additional paid-in capital 882,721  872,266  835,681
Retained earnings 1,155,946  1,184,441  1,232,416
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (21,083)  (38,211)  (48,211)

Total stockholders’ equity 2,017,732  2,018,642  2,020,033
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,264,319  $ 4,006,367  $ 3,577,160

See accompanying notes.
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
 

 Three Months Ended March 31,
 2018  2017
Net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844
Cost of goods sold 661,917  611,908

Gross Profit 523,453  507,936
Selling, general and administrative expenses 514,634  500,400
Restructuring and impairment charges 37,480  —

Income (loss) from operations (28,661)  7,536
Interest expense, net (8,564)  (7,820)
Other income, net 2,888  2,570

Income (loss) before income taxes (34,337)  2,286
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,093)  4,558
Net loss (30,244)  (2,272)

    
Basic net loss per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ (0.07)  $ (0.01)
Diluted net loss per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ (0.07)  $ (0.01)

    

Weighted average common shares outstanding Class A, B and C common
stock    
Basic 443,052  439,360
Diluted 443,052  439,360

See accompanying notes.
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(In thousands)
 

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2018  2017
Net loss $ (30,244)  $ (2,272)
Other comprehensive income:    

Foreign currency translation adjustment 12,847  9,819
Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedge, net of tax of $(348) and $(2,399)
for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 1,032  (6,894)
Gain on intra-entity foreign currency transactions 3,249  1,007

Total other comprehensive income 17,128  3,932
Comprehensive income (loss) $ (13,116)  $ 1,660

See accompanying notes.
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries`
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)

 Three Months Ended March 31,
 2018 2017
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (30,244) $ (2,272)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used) in operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 46,098 41,013
Unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains (5,030) (8,313)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 159 556
Impairment charges 2,248 —
Amortization of bond premium 63 63
Stock-based compensation 8,137 12,082
Excess tax deficiency from stock-based compensation arrangements — (1,258)
Deferred income taxes (10,645) 15,905
Changes in reserves and allowances (251,194) (21,187)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 53,703 21,261
Inventories 16,697 19,084
Prepaid expenses and other assets (83,917) (6,588)
Other non-current assets (731) —
Accounts payable (66,894) (90,982)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (3,933) 7,253
Customer refund liability 350,312 —
Income taxes payable and receivable (2,805) (19,169)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 22,024 (32,552)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (55,930) (91,790)

Net cash used in investing activities (55,930) (91,790)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long term debt and revolving credit facility 165,000 200,000
Payments on long term debt and revolving credit facility (161,750) (156,750)
Employee taxes paid for shares withheld for income taxes (1,759) (2,474)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options and other stock issuances 2,319 2,782
Payments of debt financing costs (11) —

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,799 43,558
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 2,157 3,452

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (27,950) (77,332)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
Beginning of period 318,135 252,725
End of period $ 290,185 $ 175,393

    
Non-cash investing and financing activities    
Change in accrual for property and equipment (27,641)  (25,567)

See accompanying notes.
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Under Armour, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of the Business
Under Armour, Inc. is a developer, marketer and distributor of branded performance apparel, footwear and accessories. These products

are sold worldwide and worn by athletes at all levels, from youth to professional on playing fields around the globe, as well as by consumers
with active lifestyles. The Under Armour Connected FitnessTM platform powers the world's largest digital health and fitness community. The
Company uses this platform to engage its consumers and increase awareness and sales of its products.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Under Armour, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries (the
“Company”). Certain information in footnote disclosures normally included in annual financial statements was condensed or omitted for the
interim periods presented in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) and accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America for interim consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments consisting of normal, recurring adjustments considered necessary for a fair statement of the financial position and results of
operations were included. Intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated. The consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017
is derived from the audited financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC for the year ended
December 31, 2017 (the “2017 Form 10-K”), which should be read in conjunction with these consolidated financial statements. The results for
the three months ended March 31, 2018, are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year ending December 31, 2018 or
any other portions thereof.

The Company identified an immaterial prior period error in the presentation of premium subscriptions in our Connected Fitness reporting
segment. Subscription revenue was previously recorded net of any related commission.  Beginning with the current period, subscription
revenue is recorded on a gross basis and the related commission cost is included in selling, general and administrative expense in the
consolidated statement of operations. The Company has revised the prior period to be consistent with the current period's presentation
resulting in an increase in net revenues and selling, general and administrative expense of $2.5 million for the three months ended March 31,
2017. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company will record additional net revenue and SG&A expense of $12.7 million. The
Company concluded that the error was not material to any of its previously issued financial statements.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less at date of inception to be cash and
cash equivalents. The Company's restricted cash is reserved for payments for claims for its captive insurance program, which is included in
prepaid expenses and other current assets on the Company's consolidated balance sheet. The following table provides a reconciliation of cash,
cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the consolidated balance sheet to the consolidated statement of cash flows.

 March 31, 2018  December 31, 2017  March 31, 2017

Cash and cash equivalents $ 283,644  $ 312,483  $ 172,128

Restricted cash 6,541  5,652  3,265

Total Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 290,185  $ 318,135  $ 175,393

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that subject the Company to significant concentration of credit risk consist primarily of accounts receivable. The
majority of the Company’s accounts receivable is due from large retailers. Credit is extended based on an evaluation of each customer’s
financial condition and collateral is not required. One of the Company's customers accounted for 11%, 12% and 17% of accounts receivable as
of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017, respectively. For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017, no
customer accounted for more than 10% of the Company's net revenues.

5



Table of Contents

Sale of Accounts Receivable

During the first quarter of 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with an unaffiliated financial institution to sell selected accounts
receivable on a recurring, non-recourse basis. Under this agreement, up to $150.0 million of the Company’s accounts receivable may be sold
to the financial institution and remain outstanding at any point in time. The Company removes the sold accounts receivable from the
consolidated balance sheets at the time of sale. The Company does not retain any interests in the sold accounts receivable. The Company acts
as the collection agent for the outstanding accounts receivable on behalf of the financial institution. The carrying value of sold receivables
approximated the fair value at March 31, 2018.

During the first quarter of 2018, the Company sold total accounts receivable of $55.6 million. As of March 31, 2018, $55.6 million remained
outstanding. The funding fee charged by the financial institution is included in the other expense, net line item in the consolidated statement of
operations.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

As of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017, and March 31, 2017, the allowance for doubtful accounts was $19.8 million, $19.7 million and
$12.4 million, respectively.

Shipping and Handling Costs

The Company charges certain customers shipping and handling fees. These fees are recorded in net revenues. The Company includes
the majority of outbound handling costs as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses. Outbound handling costs include
costs associated with preparing goods to ship to customers and certain costs to operate the Company’s distribution facilities. These costs,
included within selling, general and administrative expenses, were $23.6 million and $24.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018
and 2017, respectively. The Company includes outbound freight costs associated with shipping goods to customers as a component of cost of
goods sold.

Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In January 2018, the FASB released guidance on the accounting for tax on the global intangible low-taxed income ("GILTI") provisions of
the Tax Act. The GILTI provisions impose a tax on foreign income in excess of a deemed return on tangible assets of foreign corporations. The
guidance indicates that either accounting for deferred taxes related to GILTI inclusions or to treat any taxes on GILTI inclusions as period costs
are both acceptable methods subject to an accounting policy election. The Company has not yet made an accounting policy election in regards
to the GILTI provisions under the Tax Act.  The Company will make its GILTI accounting policy election during the one-year measurement
period as allowed by the SEC. In accordance with the FASB guidance, until a policy election is made, any taxes related to GILTI inclusion are
treated as period costs.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, which supersedes the most current revenue recognition requirements. This ASU requires
entities to recognize revenue in a way that depicts the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration
which the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. The Company adopted the provisions under this ASU on
January 1, 2018 on a modified retrospective basis resulting in a cumulative-effect benefit to retained earnings of $3.5 million as of the date of
adoption, relating to revenues for certain wholesale and e-commerce sales being recognized upon shipment rather than upon delivery to the
customer. Under this approach, the Company did not restate the prior financial statements presented. The provisions under this ASU were
applied to all contracts at the date of initial adoptions.

On the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, reserves for returns, allowances, discounts and markdowns will be included within
customer refund liability, rather than accounts receivable, net, and the value of inventory associated with reserves for sales returns will be
included within prepaid expenses and other current assets. On the Company’s consolidated statement of operations, certain costs associated
with the Company’s customer support program for its
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wholesale customers will now be recorded in cost of goods sold.  Additionally, certain free of charge product offered with a purchase will be
recorded in cost of goods sold. Previously, both of these costs were recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses. Had the
Company not adopted the provisions under this ASU, its consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 and its consolidated statement of
operations and consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2018 would have been presented as follows:

 
March 31, 2018
(As Presented)  

ASC 606
Adjustments  

March 31, 2018
(As Adjusted)

Assets      
Current assets      

Cash and cash equivalents $ 283,644  $ —  $ 283,644
Accounts receivable, net 805,413  (260,061)  545,352
Inventories 1,148,493  3,492  1,151,985
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 354,455  (96,766)  257,689

Total current assets 2,592,005  (353,335)  2,238,670
Non-current assets 1,672,314  1,703  1,674,017

Total assets $ 4,264,319  $ (351,632)  $ 3,912,687

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity     
Current liabilities     

Revolving credit facility, current $ 135,000  $ —  $ 135,000
Accounts payable 470,378  —  470,378
Accrued expenses 276,888  —  276,888
Customer refund liability 353,020  (353,020)  —
Current maturities of long term debt 27,000  —  27,000
Other current liabilities 54,771  5,688  60,459

Total current liabilities 1,317,057  (347,332)  969,725
Non-current liabilities 929,530  —  929,530

Total liabilities 2,246,587  (347,332)  1,899,255
Stockholders’ equity 2,017,732  (4,300)  2,013,432

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,264,319  $ (351,632)  $ 3,912,687

 

March 31, 2018
(As Presented)

 
ASC 606

Adjustments  

March 31, 2018
(As Adjusted)

Net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ (1,853)  $ 1,183,517
Cost of goods sold 661,917  (2,202)  659,715

Gross Profit 523,453  349  523,802
Selling, general and administrative expenses 514,634  1,456  516,090
Restructuring and impairment charges 37,480  —  37,480

Income (loss) from operations (28,661)  (1,107)  (29,768)
Interest expense, net (8,564)  —  (8,564)
Other income, net 2,888  —  2,888

Income (loss) before income taxes (34,337)  (1,107)  (35,444)
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,093)  (314)  (4,407)
Net loss $ (30,244)  $ (793)  $ (31,037)

     
Basic net loss per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ (0.07)  $ —  $ (0.07)
Diluted net loss per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ (0.07)  $ —  $ (0.07)
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March 31, 2018
(As Presented)

 
ASC 606

Adjustments  

March 31, 2018
(As Adjusted)

Cash flows from operating activities      
Net loss $ (30,244)  $ (793)  $ (31,037)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used) in operating activities     —

Depreciation and amortization 46,098  —  46,098
Unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains (5,030)  —  (5,030)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 159  —  159
Impairment charges 2,248  —  2,248
Amortization of bond premium 63  —  63
Stock-based compensation 8,137  —  8,137
Excess tax deficiency from stock-based compensation arrangements —  —  —
Deferred income taxes (10,645)  (314)  (10,959)
Changes in reserves and allowances (251,194)  255,746  4,552
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:     

Accounts receivable 53,703  —  53,703
Inventories 16,697  —  16,697
Prepaid expenses and other assets (83,917)  95,206  11,289
Other non-current assets (731)  —  (731)
Accounts payable (66,894)  —  (66,894)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (3,933)  467  (3,466)
Customer refund liability 350,312  (350,312)  —
Income taxes payable and receivable (2,805)  —  (2,805)

Net cash provided by operating activities 22,024  —  22,024
Cash flows from investing activities      

Net cash used in investing activities (55,930)  —  (55,930)
Cash flows from financing activities      

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,799  —  3,799
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 2,157  —  2,157

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (27,950)  —  (27,950)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash      
Beginning of period 318,135  —  318,135
End of period $ 290,185  $ —  $ 290,185

In January of 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01 which simplifies the impairment assessment of equity investments. This ASU requires
equity investments to be measured at fair value with changes recognized in net income unless they do not have readily determined fair values,
in which case the cost basis measurement alternative may be elected. This ASU eliminates the requirement to disclose the methods and
assumptions to estimate fair value for financial instruments, requires the use of the exit price for disclosure purposes, requires the change in
liability due to a change in credit risk to be presented in other comprehensive income, requires separate presentation of financial assets and
liabilities by measurement category and form of asset (securities and loans) and clarifies the need for a valuation allowance on a deferred tax
asset related to available-for-sale securities. The Company adopted the provisions of this ASU on January 1, 2018 on a prospective basis. The
Company elected to use the measurement alternative which allows the Company to measure its equity basis investments at historical cost, less
any impairment, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes, resulting in no changes in the carrying value of its cost basis
investments.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, which reduced diversity in practice in the classification and presentation of changes in
restricted cash on the statement of cash flows by including restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents with cash and cash equivalents
when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted the
provisions under this ASU on January 1, 2018 on a retrospective basis.
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Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue pursuant to Accounting Standards Codification 606 ("ASC 606"). Net revenues consist of both net
sales, license and Connected Fitness revenue. Net sales are recognized upon transfer of control, including passage of title to the customer and
transfer of risk of loss related to those goods. Payment is due in full when title is transferred. Transfer of title and risk of loss is based upon
shipment under free on board shipping point for most goods or upon receipt by the customer depending on the country of the sale and the
agreement with the customer. In some instances, transfer of title and risk of loss takes place at the point of sale, for example, at the Company’s
brand and factory house stores. The Company may also ship product directly from its supplier to the customer and recognize revenue when the
product is delivered to and accepted by the customer. License revenue is primarily recognized based upon shipment of licensed products sold
by the Company's licensees. Sales taxes imposed on the Company’s revenues from product sales are presented on a net basis on the
consolidated statements of income, and therefore do not impact net revenues or costs of goods sold.

The Company records reductions to revenue for estimated customer returns, allowances, markdowns and discounts. The Company
bases its estimates on historical rates of customer returns and allowances as well as the specific identification of outstanding returns,
markdowns and allowances that have not yet been received by the Company. The actual amount of customer returns and allowances, which is
inherently uncertain, may differ from the Company’s estimates. If the Company determines that actual or expected returns or allowances are
significantly higher or lower than the reserves it established, it would record a reduction or increase, as appropriate, to net sales in the period in
which it makes such a determination. Provisions for customer specific discounts are based on contractual obligations with certain major
customers. Reserves for returns, allowances, markdowns and discounts are included within customer refund liability and the value of inventory
associated with reserves for sales returns are included within prepaid expenses and other current assets on the consolidated balance sheet.

Contract Liability

Contract liability consists of payments received in advance of revenue recognition for subscriptions for our Connected Fitness
applications and is included in other liabilities on the Company's consolidated balance sheet. As of March 31, 2018 and December, 31, 2017,
contract liability was $25.7 million and $20.9 million, respectively. For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company recognized $9.6
million of revenue that was previously included in contract liability as of December 31, 2017. Commissions related to subscription revenue are
capitalized and recognized over the subscription period.

Practical Expedients and Policy Elections

The Company has made a policy election to account for shipping and handling activities that occur after the customer has obtained control
of a good as a fulfillment cost rather than an additional promised service. Additionally, the Company has elected not to disclose the value of
unsatisfied performance obligations for subscriptions for our Connected Fitness applications as they have an original expected length of one
year or less.

3. Restructuring and Impairment
2017 Restructuring Plan

On July 27, 2017, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a restructuring plan (the “2017 restructuring plan”) to more closely align its
financial resources with the critical priorities of the business. After completion of the 2017 restructuring plan, the Company recognized
approximately $100.4 million of pre-tax charges in connection with this restructuring plan for the year ended December 31, 2017. In addition to
these charges, the Company also recognized restructuring related goodwill impairment charges of approximately $28.6 million for its
Connected Fitness business.

2018 Restructuring Plan    

On February 9, 2018, the Company's Board of Directors approved an additional restructuring plan (the "2018 restructuring plan")
identifying further opportunities to optimize operations. In conjunction with this plan, approximately $110.0 to $130.0 million of pre-tax
restructuring and related charges are expected to be incurred during the Company's 2018 fiscal year, including:

• Up to $105.0 million in cash charges, consisting of up to: $55.0 million in facility and lease terminations and $50.0 million in contract
termination and other restructuring charges; and,

• Up to $25.0 million in non-cash charges comprised of approximately $10.0 million of inventory related charges and approximately
$15.0 million of intangibles and other asset related impairments.
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The summary of the costs incurred during the three months ended March 31, 2018 in connection with the 2018 restructuring plan are as
follows:

 

Restructuring and
Impairment Charges

Incurred

Estimated Restructuring and Impairment
Charges to be Incurred

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended March 31,

2018
Nine Months Ending

December 31, 2018 (1)  Year Ending December
31, 2018 (1)  

Costs recorded in cost of goods sold:      
     Inventory write-offs $ 7,474 $ 2,500  $ 9,974  

Total costs recorded in cost of goods sold 7,474 2,500  9,974  
      

Costs recorded in restructuring and impairment charges:      
     Property and equipment impairment 2,248 13,000  15,248  
     Other restructuring related costs 9,882 12,000  21,882  
     Contract exit costs 25,350 55,000  80,350  
Total costs recorded in restructuring and impairment charges 37,480 80,000  117,480  

Total restructuring, impairment and restructuring related costs $ 44,954 $ 82,500  $ 127,454  

(1) Estimated restructuring and impairment charges to be incurred reflect the high-end of the range of the estimated remaining charges
expected to be taken by the Company during 2018 in connection with the restructuring plan.

A summary of the activity in the restructuring reserve related to the Company's 2017 and 2018 restructuring plans is as follows:

 
Employee Related

Costs  Contract Exit Costs  
Other Restructuring

Related Costs

Balance at January 1, 2018 $ 4,555  $ 2,848  $ 3,000

Additions charged to expense —  19,843  6,757

Cash payments charged against reserve (709)  (3,296)  (3,000)

Changes in reserve estimate $ (239)  $ (293)  $ —

Balance at March 31, 2018 $ 3,607  $ 19,102  $ 6,757

4. Long Term Debt
Credit Facility

The Company is party to a credit agreement that provides revolving credit commitments for up to $1.25 billion of borrowings, as well as
term loan commitments, in each case maturing in January 2021. As of March 31, 2018, there was $135.0 million outstanding under the
revolving credit facility and $155.0 million of term loan borrowings outstanding.

At the Company's request and the lender's consent, revolving and or term loan borrowings may be increased by up to $300.0 million in
aggregate, subject to certain conditions as set forth in the credit agreement, as amended. Incremental borrowings are uncommitted and the
availability thereof will depend on market conditions at the time the Company seeks to incur such borrowings.

The borrowings under the revolving credit facility have maturities of less than one year. Up to $50.0 million of the facility may be used for
the issuance of letters of credit. There were $4.5 million of letters of credit outstanding as of March 31, 2018.

The credit agreement contains negative covenants that, subject to significant exceptions, limit the ability of the Company and its
subsidiaries to, among other things, incur additional indebtedness, make restricted payments, pledge their assets as security, make
investments, loans, advances, guarantees and acquisitions, undergo fundamental changes and enter into transactions with affiliates. The
Company is also required to maintain a ratio of consolidated
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EBITDA, as defined in the credit agreement, to consolidated interest expense of not less than 3.50 to 1.00 and is not permitted to allow the
ratio of consolidated total indebtedness to consolidated EBITDA to be greater than 3.25 to 1.00 ("consolidated leverage ratio"). In February
2018, the Company amended the credit agreement to amend the definition of consolidated EBITDA, and to provide that the Company's trailing
four-quarter consolidated leverage ratio may not exceed 3.75 to 1.00 for the four quarters ending June 30, 2018, and 4.00 to 1.00 for the four
quarters ending September 30, 3018. Beginning with the four quarters ending December 31, 2018 and thereafter, the consolidated leverage
ratio requirement will return to 3.25 to 1.00. As of March 31, 2018, the Company was in compliance with these ratios. In addition, the credit
agreement contains events of default that are customary for a facility of this nature, and includes a cross default provision whereby an event of
default under other material indebtedness, as defined in the credit agreement, will be considered an event of default under the credit
agreement.

Borrowings under the credit agreement bear interest at a rate per annum equal to, at the Company’s option, either (a) an alternate base
rate, or (b) a rate based on the rates applicable for deposits in the interbank market for U.S. Dollars or the applicable currency in which the
loans are made (“adjusted LIBOR”), plus in each case an applicable margin. The applicable margin for loans will be adjusted by reference to a
grid (the “Pricing Grid”) based on the consolidated leverage ratio and ranges between 1.00% to 1.25% for adjusted LIBOR loans and 0.00% to
0.25% for alternate base rate loans. The weighted average interest rates under the outstanding term loans and revolving credit facility
borrowings were 2.8% and 1.9% during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company pays a commitment fee
on the average daily unused amount of the revolving credit facility and certain fees with respect to letters of credit. As of March 31, 2018, the
commitment fee was 15.0 basis points. Since inception, the Company incurred and deferred $3.9 million in financing costs in connection with
the credit agreement.

3.250% Senior Notes

In June 2016, the Company issued $600.0 million aggregate principal amount of 3.250% senior unsecured notes due June 15, 2026 (the
“Notes”). The proceeds were used to pay down amounts outstanding under the revolving credit facility. Interest is payable semi-annually on
June 15 and December 15 beginning December 15, 2016. Prior to March 15, 2026 (three months prior to the maturity date of the Notes), the
Company may redeem some or all of the Notes at any time or from time to time at a redemption price equal to the greater of 100% of the
principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed or a “make-whole” amount applicable to such Notes as described in the indenture governing the
Notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the redemption date. On or after March 15, 2026 (three months prior to the maturity
date of the Notes), the Company may redeem some or all of the Notes at any time or from time to time at a redemption price equal to 100% of
the principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the redemption date.

The indenture governing the Notes contains covenants, including limitations that restrict the Company’s ability and the ability of certain of
its subsidiaries to create or incur secured indebtedness and enter into sale and leaseback transactions and the Company’s ability to
consolidate, merge or transfer all or substantially all of its properties or assets to another person, in each case subject to material exceptions
described in the indenture. The Company incurred and deferred $5.3 million in financing costs in connection with the Notes.

Other Long Term Debt

In December 2012, the Company entered into a $50.0 million recourse loan collateralized by the land, buildings and tenant improvements
comprising the Company's corporate headquarters. The loan has a seven year term and maturity date of December 2019. The loan bears
interest at one month LIBOR plus a margin of 1.50%, and allows for prepayment without penalty. The loan includes covenants and events of
default substantially consistent with the Company's credit agreement discussed above. The loan also requires prior approval of the lender for
certain matters related to the property, including transfers of any interest in the property. As of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and
March 31, 2017, the outstanding balance on the loan was $39.5 million, $40.0 million and $41.5 million, respectively. The weighted average
interest rate on the loan was 3.1% and 2.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Interest expense, net, was $8.6 million and $7.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Interest
expense includes the amortization of deferred financing costs, bank fees, capital and built-to-suit lease interest and interest expense under the
credit and other long term debt facilities.

The Company monitors the financial health and stability of its lenders under the credit and other long term debt facilities, however during
any period of significant instability in the credit markets, lenders could be negatively impacted in their ability to perform under these facilities.
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5. Commitments and Contingencies
There were no significant changes to the contractual obligations reported in the 2017 Form 10-K other than those which occur in the

normal course of business.

In connection with various contracts and agreements, the Company has agreed to indemnify counterparties against certain third party
claims relating to the infringement of intellectual property rights and other items. Generally, such indemnification obligations do not apply in
situations in which the counterparties are grossly negligent, engage in willful misconduct, or act in bad faith. Based on the Company’s historical
experience and the estimated probability of future loss, the Company has determined that the fair value of such indemnifications is not material
to its consolidated financial position or results of operations.

From time to time, the Company is involved in litigation and other proceedings, including matters related to commercial and intellectual
property disputes, as well as trade, regulatory and other claims related to its business. Other than as described below, the Company believes
that all current proceedings are routine in nature and incidental to the conduct of its business, and that the ultimate resolution of any such
proceedings will not have a material adverse effect on its consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Securities Class Action

On March 23, 2017, three separate securities cases previously filed against the Company in the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland (the “Court”) were consolidated under the caption In re Under Armour Securities Litigation, Case No. 17-cv-00388-RDB
(the “Consolidated Action”). On August 4, 2017, the lead plaintiff in the Consolidated Action, North East Scotland Pension Fund, joined by
named plaintiff Bucks County Employees Retirement Fund, filed a consolidated amended complaint (the “Amended Complaint”) against the
Company, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and former Chief Financial Officers, Lawrence Molloy and Brad Dickerson.  The Amended
Complaint alleges violations of Section 10(b) (and Rule 10b-5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) and
Section 20(a) control person liability under the Exchange Act against the officers named in the Amended Complaint, claiming that the
defendants made material misstatements and omissions regarding, among other things, the Company's growth and consumer demand for
certain of the Company's products.  The class period identified in the Amended Complaint is September 16, 2015 through January 30, 2017. 
The Amended Complaint also asserts claims under Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), in
connection with the Company’s public offering of senior unsecured notes in June 2016.  The Securities Act claims are asserted against the
Company, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Molloy, the Company’s directors who signed the registration statement pursuant to which
the offering was made and the underwriters that participated in the offering.  The Amended Complaint alleges that the offering materials utilized
in connection with the offering contained false and/or misleading statements and omissions regarding, among other things, the Company’s
growth and consumer demand for certain of the Company’s products.  On November 9, 2017, the Company and the other defendants filed a
motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint, which is still pending with the Court.  The Company believes that the claims asserted in the
Consolidated Action are without merit and intends to defend the lawsuit vigorously. However, because of the inherent uncertainty as to the
outcome of this proceeding, the Company is unable at this time to estimate the possible impact of the outcome of this matter.

Derivative Complaints

In April 2018, two purported stockholders filed separate stockholder derivative complaints in the United States District Court for the District
of Maryland (the “Derivative Complaints”).  The Derivative Complaints were brought against Kevin Plank (the Company’s Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer) and certain other members of the Company’s Board of Directors and name the Company as a nominal defendant.  The
Derivative Complaints make allegations related to the Company’s purchase of certain parcels of land from entities controlled by Mr. Plank
(through Sagamore Development Company, LLC ("Sagamore")), as well as other alleged related party transactions. 

Sagamore purchased these parcels in 2014.  Its total investment in the parcels was approximately $72.0 million, which included the initial
$35.0 million purchase price for the property, an additional $30.6 million to terminate a lease encumbering the property and approximately $6.4
million of development costs.  As previously disclosed, in June 2016, the Company purchased the unencumbered parcels for $70.3 million in
order to further expand the Company’s corporate headquarters to accommodate its growth needs.  The Company negotiated a purchase price
for the parcels that it determined represented the fair market value of the parcels and approximated the cost to the seller to purchase and
develop the parcels.  In connection with its evaluation of the potential purchase, the Company engaged an independent third-party to appraise
the fair market value of the parcels, and the Audit Committee of the Company’s
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Board of Directors engaged its own independent appraisal firm to assess the parcels.  The Audit Committee determined that the terms of the
purchase were reasonable and fair, and the transaction was approved by the Audit Committee in accordance with the Company’s policy on
transactions with related persons. 

In Mioduszewski v. Plank, et al., filed on April 16, 2018, the complaint asserts that Mr. Plank and the director defendants breached their
fiduciary duties in connection with the purchase of the parcels and other alleged related party transactions and that the director defendants
aided and abetted Mr. Plank’s alleged breach of his fiduciary duties.  The complaint also asserts an unjust enrichment claim against Mr. Plank.
 The complaint seeks damages on behalf of the Company and certain corporate governance-related actions.  In King v. Plank, et al., filed on
April 30, 2018, the complaint asserts similar breach of fiduciary duty claims against Mr. Plank and the director defendants and also claims that
Sagamore aided and abetted the alleged breaches of fiduciary duty by the other defendants in connection with Sagamore’s alleged role in the
sale of the parcels of land to the Company.  The King complaint also asserts an unjust enrichment claim against Mr. Plank and Sagamore.  It
asserts similar damages to the damages sought in the Mioduszewski complaint. 

Prior to the filing of the Derivative Complaints, each of the purported stockholders had sent the Company a letter demanding that the
Company pursue claims similar to the claims asserted in the Derivative Complaints.  Following an investigation, a majority of disinterested and
independent directors of the Company determined that the claims should not be pursued by the Company and informed each of these
purported stockholders of that determination.  The Company believes that the claims asserted in the Derivative Complaints are without merit
and intends to defend these matters vigorously.  However, because of the inherent uncertainty as to the outcome of these proceedings, the
Company is unable at this time to estimate the possible impact of the outcome of these matters.

Data Incident

As previously disclosed, during the quarter ended March 31, 2018 an unauthorized third party acquired data associated with the
Company’s Connected Fitness users’ accounts for the Company’s MyFitnessPal application and website. A consumer class action lawsuit has
been filed against the Company in connection with this incident, and the Company has received inquiries regarding the incident from certain
government regulators and agencies.  The Company does not currently consider these matters to be material and believes its insurance
coverage will provide coverage should any significant expense arise.

6. Fair Value Measurements
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between

market participants at the measurement date (an exit price). The fair value accounting guidance outlines a valuation framework, creates a fair
value hierarchy in order to increase the consistency and comparability of fair value measurements and the related disclosures, and prioritizes
the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets;

Level 2: Inputs, other than quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own
assumptions.

Financial assets and (liabilities) measured at fair value are set forth in the table below:

  March 31, 2018  December 31, 2017  March 31, 2017

(In thousands)  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3
Derivative foreign currency contracts
(see Note 8)   (7,293)   —  (6,818)  —  —  5,801  —
Interest rate swap contracts (see Note
8)  —  2,103  —  —  1,088  —  —  162  —
TOLI policies held by the Rabbi Trust  —  5,692  —  —  5,756  —  —  5,106  —
Deferred Compensation Plan obligations  —  (8,123)  —  —  (7,971)  —  —  (8,152)  —

Fair values of the financial assets and liabilities listed above are determined using inputs that use as their basis readily observable market
data that are actively quoted and are validated through external sources, including third-
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party pricing services and brokers. The foreign currency contracts represent gains and losses on derivative contracts, which is the net
difference between the U.S. dollar value to be received or paid at the contracts’ settlement date and the U.S. dollar value of the foreign
currency to be sold or purchased at the current market exchange rate. The interest rate swap contracts represent gains and losses on the
derivative contracts, which is the net difference between the fixed interest to be paid and variable interest to be received over the term of the
contract based on current market rates. The fair value of the trust owned life insurance (“TOLI”) policies held by the Rabbi Trust is based on the
cash-surrender value of the life insurance policies, which are invested primarily in mutual funds and a separately managed fixed income fund.
These investments are initially made in the same funds and purchased in substantially the same amounts as the selected investments of
participants in the Under Armour, Inc. Deferred Compensation Plan (the “Deferred Compensation Plan”), which represent the underlying
liabilities to participants in the Deferred Compensation Plan. Liabilities under the Deferred Compensation Plan are recorded at amounts due to
participants, based on the fair value of participants’ selected investments.

As of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017, the fair value of the Company's Senior Notes was $532.2 million, $526.3
million and $548.2 million, respectively. The carrying value of the Company's other long term debt approximated its fair value as of March 31,
2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017. The fair value of long-term debt is estimated based upon quoted prices for similar instruments
or quoted prices for identical instruments in inactive markets (Level 2).

Some assets are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis but are subject to fair value adjustments only in certain circumstances.
These assets can include long-lived assets and goodwill that have been reduced to fair value when impaired. Assets that are written down to
fair value when impaired are not subsequently adjusted to fair value unless further impairment occurs.

7. Performance Based Equity Compensation
The Company grants a combination of time-based and performance-based restricted stock units and stock options as part of its incentive

compensation. Certain senior executives are eligible to receive performance-based awards. During the three months ended March 31, 2018,
0.8 million performance-based restricted stock units and 0.3 million performance-based stock options for shares of our Class C common stock
were awarded under the Company's Second Amended and Restated 2005 Omnibus Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended. The
performance-based restricted stock units and options have weighted average grant date fair values of $15.41 and $6.91, respectively, and have
vesting conditions tied to the achievement of an operating income target for 2018. Upon the achievement of the target, one fourth of the
restricted stock units and options will vest each in February 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022.

During 2017, the Company granted performance-based restricted stock units and options with vesting conditions tied to the achievement
of certain combined annual revenue and operating income targets for 2017 and 2018. As of March 31, 2018, the Company deemed the
achievement of these targets improbable. As such, no expense for these awards has been recorded during the three months ended March 31,
2018.

8. Risk Management and Derivatives
Foreign Currency Risk Management

The Company is exposed to gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates relating to transactions
generated by its international subsidiaries in currencies other than their local currencies. These gains and losses are primarily driven by
intercompany transactions and inventory purchases denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the purchasing entity.
From time to time, the Company may elect to enter into foreign currency contracts to reduce the risk associated with foreign currency exchange
rate fluctuations on intercompany transactions and projected inventory purchases for its international subsidiaries.

As of March 31, 2018, the aggregate notional value of the Company's outstanding foreign currency contracts was $751.7 million, which
was comprised of Canadian Dollar/U.S. Dollar, Euro/U.S. Dollar, Yen/Euro, Mexican Peso/Euro and Pound Sterling/Euro currency pairs with
contract maturities ranging from one to thirteen months. A portion of the Company's foreign currency contracts are not designated as cash flow
hedges, and accordingly, changes in their fair value are recorded in earnings. The Company also enters into foreign currency contracts
designated as cash flow hedges. For foreign currency contracts designated as cash flow hedges, changes in fair value, excluding any
ineffective portion, are recorded in other comprehensive income until net income is affected by the variability in cash flows of the hedged
transaction. The effective portion is generally released to net income after the maturity of the related derivative and is classified in the same
manner as the underlying exposure.

During the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company reclassified $2.0 million and $0.8 million from other
comprehensive income to cost of goods sold related to foreign currency contracts designated as cash flow
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hedges, respectively. The fair values of the Company's foreign currency contracts were liabilities of $7.3 million and $6.8 million as of March 31,
2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, and were included in other current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet. The fair value of
the Company's foreign currency contracts was an asset of $5.8 million as of March 31, 2017, and were included in prepaid expenses and other
current assets on the consolidated balance sheet. Refer to Note 6 for a discussion of the fair value measurements. Included in other income,
net were the following amounts related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates and derivative foreign currency contracts:

 Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2018  2017
Unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains (losses) $ (5,030)  $ 8,313
Realized foreign currency exchange rate gains (losses) (2,374)  (272)
Unrealized derivative gains (losses) 35  (704)
Realized derivative gains (losses) 4,226  (6,366)

Interest Rate Risk Management

In order to maintain liquidity and fund business operations, the Company enters into long term debt arrangements with various lenders
which bear a range of fixed and variable rates of interest. The nature and amount of the Company's long term debt can be expected to vary as
a result of future business requirements, market conditions and other factors. The Company may elect to enter into interest rate swap contracts
to reduce the impact associated with interest rate fluctuations. The Company utilizes interest rate swap contracts to convert a portion of
variable rate debt to fixed rate debt. The contracts pay fixed and receive variable rates of interest. The interest rate swap contracts are
accounted for as cash flow hedges. Accordingly, the effective portion of the changes in their fair value are recorded in other comprehensive
income and reclassified into interest expense over the life of the underlying debt obligation. Refer to Note 4 for a discussion of long term debt.

As of March 31, 2018, the notional value of the Company's outstanding interest rate swap contracts was $131.3 million. During the three
months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company recorded a $22.7 thousand and $349.4 thousand increase in interest expense,
respectively, representing the effective portion of the contract reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income. The fair values of
the interest rate swap contracts were assets of $2.1 million, $1.1 million, and $0.2 million as of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017, and
March 31, 2017, respectively, and were included in other long term assets on the consolidated balance sheet.

The Company enters into derivative contracts with major financial institutions with investment grade credit ratings and is exposed to credit
losses in the event of non-performance by these financial institutions. This credit risk is generally limited to the unrealized gains in the
derivative contracts. However, the Company monitors the credit quality of these financial institutions and considers the risk of counterparty
default to be minimal.
9. Provision for Income Taxes

The effective rates for income taxes were 11.9% and 199.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The
effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was lower than the effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2017,
primarily due to pre-tax losses which are partially offset by the recording of certain valuation allowances and shortfalls from the share based
compensation in 2018.

On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”) was enacted in the United States. The Company recognized the
income tax effects of the Tax Act in its 2017 financial statements in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin 118, which provides SEC staff
guidance for the application of ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, in the reporting period in which the Tax Act was signed into law. As noted in its
2017 audited consolidated financial statements, the Company was able to reasonably estimate certain effects and, therefore, recorded
provisional amounts associated with the one-time transition tax on indefinitely reinvested foreign earnings and the adjustment to our deferred
tax assets and liabilities for the reduction in the corporate income tax rate. The Company did not identify items for which the income tax effects
of the Tax Act have not been completed and a reasonable estimate could not be determined.

The Company has not made any additional measurement period adjustments related to these items during the three months ended March
31, 2018. As the Company continues its analysis of the Tax Act, reviews all information, collects and prepares necessary data and interprets
any additional guidance, it may make adjustments to the provisional amounts that have been recorded that may materially impact the
Company's provision for income taxes. Any subsequent adjustment will be recorded to current income tax expense when the analysis is
completed.

The Company evaluates on a quarterly basis whether its deferred tax assets are realizable which requires significant judgment. The
Company considers all available positive and negative evidence, including historical operating
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performance and expectations of future operating performance. To the extent the Company believes it is more likely than not that all or some
portion of the asset will not be realized, valuation allowances are established against deferred tax assets, which increase income tax expense
in the period when such a determination is made.

A significant portion of the Company's deferred tax assets relate to U.S. federal and state taxing jurisdictions. Realization of these
deferred tax assets is dependent on future U.S. pre-tax earnings. Due to its challenged U.S. results, the Company incurred significant net
operating losses (“NOLs”) in these jurisdictions in 2017 and continued losses during the three months ended March 31, 2018. The Company
continues to believe that the weight of the positive evidence outweighs the negative evidence regarding the realization of the majority of the net
deferred tax assets related to U.S. federal and state taxing jurisdictions. However, consistent with prior periods, valuation allowances have
been recorded against select U.S. State and foreign net operating losses.

10. Earnings per Share
The following represents a reconciliation from basic earnings per share to diluted earnings per share:

 
Three Months Ended

March 31,
(In thousands, except per share amounts) 2018  2017
Numerator    
Net loss $ (30,244)  $ (2,272)
Denominator    
Weighted average common shares outstanding Class A, B and C 443,052  439,360

    
Basic net loss per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ (0.07)  $ (0.01)
Diluted net loss per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ (0.07)  $ (0.01)

Effects of potentially dilutive securities are presented only in periods in which they are dilutive. Due to the Company being in a net loss
position for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, there were no warrants, stock options, or restricted stock units included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share, as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

11. Segment Data and Related Information
The Company’s operating segments are based on how the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) makes decisions about allocating

resources and assessing performance. As such, the CODM receives discrete financial information for the Company's principal business by
geographic region based on the Company’s strategy to become

16



Table of Contents

a global brand. These geographic regions include North America, Latin America, Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”), and Asia-
Pacific. Each geographic segment operates exclusively in one industry: the development, marketing and distribution of branded performance
apparel, footwear and accessories. The CODM also receives discrete financial information for the Company's Connected Fitness business.
Total expenditures for additions to long-lived assets are not disclosed as this information is not regularly provided to the CODM.

The net revenues and operating income (loss) associated with the Company's segments are summarized in the following tables. Net
revenues represent sales to external customers for each segment. Intercompany balances were eliminated for separate disclosure. The
majority of corporate service costs within North America have not been allocated to the Company's other segments. As the Company continues
to grow its business outside of North America, a larger portion of its corporate overhead costs have begun to support global functions.

 Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2018  2017
Net revenues    
North America $ 867,545  $ 871,271
EMEA 126,932  102,855
Asia-Pacific 115,553  85,818
Latin America 46,514  38,454
Connected Fitness 28,826  21,446

Total net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844

 Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2018 2017
Operating income (loss)
North America $ (43,495) $ 3,714
EMEA (3,627) 1,629
Asia-Pacific 21,241 19,628
Latin America (5,870) (7,859)
Connected Fitness 3,090 (9,576)
    Total operating income (loss) (28,661) 7,536
Interest expense, net (8,564) (7,820)
Other income, net 2,888 2,570

    Income (loss) before income taxes $ (34,337) $ 2,286

The operating income (loss) information presented above includes the impact of restructuring and impairment charges related to the
Company's restructuring plans. Charges incurred and expected to be incurred by segment in connection with the 2018 restructuring plan are as
follows:

 Costs Incurred Estimated Costs to be Incurred

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended March 31,

2018  Nine Months Ending
December 31, 2018 (1)  Year Ending December 31,

2018 (1)  
Costs recorded in restructuring and
impairment charges:       

North America $ 31,036  $ 64,000  $ 95,036  
EMEA 5,418  —  5,418  
Asia-Pacific —  —  —  
Latin America 1,026  16,000  17,026  
Connected Fitness —  —  —  

Total costs recorded in restructuring and
impairment charges $ 37,480  $ 80,000  $ 117,480  
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(1) This table excludes additional non-cash charges of $7.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 associated with the reduction of
inventory outside of current liquidation channels in line with the 2018 restructuring plan.

Net revenues by product category are as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2018  2017
Net Revenues    
Apparel $ 766,275  $ 715,437
Footwear 271,770  269,659
Accessories 92,158  89,097
    Total net sales 1,130,203  1,074,193
License revenues 26,341  24,205
Connected Fitness 28,826  21,446

    Total net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844

Net revenues by distribution channel are as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,
(In thousands) 2018  2017
Net Revenues    
Wholesale $ 778,592  $ 772,620
Direct to Consumer 351,611  301,573
     Net Sales 1,130,203  1,074,193
Licensing 26,341  24,205
Connected Fitness 28,826  21,446

    Total net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844

12. Subsequent Events
On April 23, 2018, the Company invested ¥ 41.7 billion or $38.4 million in exchange for an additional 10% common stock ownership in

Dome Corporation (“Dome”), the Company’s Japanese licensee. This additional investment brings the Company’s total investment to 29.5% of
Dome’s common stock from 19.5%.

This investment is subject to foreign currency translation rate fluctuations as it is held by the Company’s European subsidiary. The
Company will account for its investment in Dome under the equity method given that it has the ability to exercise significant influence, resulting
in an allocable share of Dome’s net income recorded on our consolidated statement of operations, which we do not expect to be material.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Statements
Some of the statements contained in this Form 10-Q constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements relate to

expectations, beliefs, projections, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or trends and similar expressions concerning matters that are
not historical facts, such as statements regarding our future financial condition or results of operations, our prospects and strategies for future
growth, our anticipated charges and restructuring costs and the timing of these measures, the impact of the Tax Act on our results of
operations, the development and introduction of new products, the implementation of our marketing and branding strategies and future benefits
and opportunities from significant investments. In many cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “may,” “will,”
“should,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “outlook,” “potential” or the negative of these terms or other
comparable terminology.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q reflect our current views about future events and are subject to risks,
uncertainties, assumptions and changes in circumstances that may cause events or our actual activities or results to differ significantly from
those expressed in any forward-looking statement. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are
reasonable, we cannot guarantee future events, results, actions, levels of activity, performance or achievements. Readers are cautioned not to
place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. A number of important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from
those indicated by these forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, those factors described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2017 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) (our “2017 Form 10-K”) or in this Form 10-
Q under “Risk Factors”, if included herein, and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”
These factors include without limitation:

• changes in general economic or market conditions that could affect overall consumer spending or our industry;

• changes to the financial health of our customers;

• our ability to successfully execute our long-term strategies;

• our ability to successfully execute any restructuring plans and realize expected benefits;

• our ability to effectively drive operational efficiency in our business;

• our ability to manage the increasingly complex operations of our global business;

• our ability to comply with existing trade and other regulations, and the potential impact of new trade and tax regulations on our
profitability;

• our ability to effectively develop and launch new, innovative and updated products;

• our ability to accurately forecast consumer demand for our products and manage our inventory in response to changing demands;

• any disruptions, delays or deficiencies in the design, implementation or application of our new global operating and financial
reporting information technology system;

• increased competition causing us to lose market share or reduce the prices of our products or to increase significantly our marketing
efforts;

• fluctuations in the costs of our products;
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• loss of key suppliers or manufacturers or failure of our suppliers or manufacturers to produce or deliver our products in a timely or
cost-effective manner, including due to port disruptions;

• our ability to further expand our business globally and to drive brand awareness and consumer acceptance of our products in other
countries;

• our ability to accurately anticipate and respond to seasonal or quarterly fluctuations in our operating results;

• our ability to successfully manage or realize expected results from acquisitions and other significant investments or capital
expenditures;

• risks related to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations;

• our ability to effectively market and maintain a positive brand image;

• the availability, integration and effective operation of information systems and other technology, as well as any potential interruption
of such systems or technology;

• risks related to data security or privacy breaches, including the 2018 data security issue related to our Connected Fitness business;

• our ability to raise additional capital required to grow our business on terms acceptable to us;

• our potential exposure to litigation and other proceedings; and

• our ability to attract key talent and retain the services of our senior management and key employees.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q reflect our views and assumptions only as of the date of this Form 10-Q. We
undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which the statement is
made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Overview
We are a leading developer, marketer and distributor of branded performance apparel, footwear and accessories. The brand’s moisture-

wicking fabrications are engineered in many different designs and styles for wear in nearly every climate to provide a performance alternative to
traditional products. Our products are sold worldwide and worn by athletes at all levels, from youth to professional, on playing fields around the
globe, as well as by consumers with active lifestyles. The Under Armour Connected Fitness platform powers the world's largest digital health
and fitness community and our strategy is focused on engaging with these consumers and increasing awareness and sales of our products.

Our net revenues grew to $4,976.6 million in 2017 from $2,332.1 million in 2013. We believe that our growth in net revenues has been
driven by a growing interest in performance products and the strength of the Under Armour brand in the marketplace. Our long-term growth
strategy is focused on increased sales of our products through ongoing product innovation, investment in our distribution channels and
international expansion.  While we plan to continue to invest in growth, we also plan to improve efficiencies throughout our business as we
seek to gain scale through our operations and return on our investments.

Financial highlights for the three months ended March 31, 2018 as compared to the prior year period include:

• Net revenues increased 5.9%.

• Wholesale revenue increased 0.8% and Direct to Consumer revenue increased 16.6%.

• Apparel, footwear and accessories revenue increased 7.1%, 0.8% and 3.4%, respectively.

• Revenue in our North America segment decreased 0.4%. Revenue in our Asia-Pacific, EMEA and Latin America segments grew
34.6%, 23.4% and 21.0%, respectively.

• Selling, general and administrative expense increased 2.8%.

• Gross margin decreased 120 basis points.

Restructuring

On July 27, 2017, our Board of Directors approved a restructuring plan (the “2017 restructuring plan”) to more closely align our financial
resources with the critical priorities of our business. After completion of the 2017 restructuring plan, we recognized approximately $100.4 million
of pre-tax charges in connection with this plan. In addition to these charges, we also recognized restructuring related goodwill impairment
charges of approximately $28.7 million for our Connected Fitness business.
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On February 9, 2018, our Board of Directors approved an additional restructuring plan (the "2018 restructuring plan") identifying further
opportunities to optimize operations. In conjunction with the 2018 restructuring plan, approximately $110.0 to $130.0 million of pre-tax
restructuring and related charges are expected to be incurred during our 2018 fiscal year, including:

• Up to $105.0 million in cash charges, consisting of up to: $55.0 million in facility and lease terminations and $50.0 million in contract
termination and other restructuring charges; and

• Up to $25.0 million in non-cash charges comprised of approximately $10.0 million of inventory related charges and approximately
$15.0 million of intangibles and other asset related impairments.

General
Net revenues comprise net sales, license revenues and Connected Fitness revenues. Net sales comprise sales from our primary product

categories, which are apparel, footwear and accessories. Our license revenues primarily consist of fees paid to us by our licensees in
exchange for the use of our trademarks on their products. Our Connected Fitness revenues consist of digital advertising, digital fitness platform
licenses and subscriptions from our Connected Fitness business.

Cost of goods sold consists primarily of product costs, inbound freight and duty costs, outbound freight costs, handling costs to make
products floor-ready to customer specifications, royalty payments to endorsers based on a predetermined percentage of sales of selected
products and write downs for inventory obsolescence. The fabrics in many of our products are made primarily of petroleum-based synthetic
materials. Therefore our product costs, as well as our inbound and outbound freight costs, could be affected by long term pricing trends of oil.
In general, as a percentage of net revenues, we expect cost of goods sold associated with our apparel and accessories to be lower than that of
our footwear. A limited portion of cost of goods sold is associated with license and Connected Fitness revenues, primarily website hosting costs
and other costs related to our Connected Fitness business.

We include outbound freight costs associated with shipping goods to customers as cost of goods sold; however, we include the majority of
outbound handling costs as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses. As a result, our gross profit may not be comparable
to that of other companies that include outbound handling costs in their cost of goods sold. Outbound handling costs include costs associated
with preparing goods to ship to customers and certain costs to operate our distribution facilities. These costs were $23.6 million and $24.7
million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Our selling, general and administrative expenses consist of costs related to marketing, selling, product innovation and supply chain and
corporate services. We consolidate our selling, general and administrative expenses into two primary categories: marketing and other. The
other category is the sum of our selling, product innovation and supply chain and corporate services categories. Personnel costs are included
in these categories based on the employees’ function. Personnel costs include salaries, benefits, incentives and stock-based compensation
related to our employees. Our marketing costs are an important driver of our growth. Marketing costs consist primarily of commercials, print
ads, league, team, player and event sponsorships and depreciation expense specific to our in-store fixture program for our concept shops.

Other income, net consists of unrealized and realized gains and losses on our foreign currency derivative financial instruments and
unrealized and realized gains and losses on adjustments that arise from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates relating to transactions
generated by our international subsidiaries.

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth key components of our results of operations for the periods indicated, both in dollars and as a percentage of

net revenues: 
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 Three Months Ended March 31,
(in thousands) 2018  2017
Net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844
Cost of goods sold 661,917  611,908

Gross Profit 523,453  507,936
Selling, general and administrative expenses 514,634  500,400

Restructuring and impairment charges 37,480  —
Income (loss) from operations (28,661)  7,536

Interest expense, net (8,564)  (7,820)
Other income, net 2,888  2,570

Income (loss) before income taxes (34,337)  2,286
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,093)  4,558
Net loss $ (30,244)  $ (2,272)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(As a percentage of net revenues) 2018  2017

Net revenues 100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 55.8 %  54.6 %

Gross profit 44.2 %  45.4 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 43.4 %  44.7 %

Restructuring and impairment charges 3.2 %  — %
Income (loss) from operations (2.4)%  0.7 %

Interest expense, net (0.7)%  (0.7)%
Other income, net 0.2 %  0.2 %

Income (loss) before income taxes (2.9)%  0.2 %
Income tax expense (benefit) (0.3)%  0.4 %

Net loss (2.6)%  (0.2)%

Consolidated Results of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Net revenues increased $65.5 million, or 5.9%, to $1,185.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $1,119.8 million
during the same period in 2017. Net revenues by product category are summarized below: 

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands) 2018  2017

Apparel $ 766,275  $ 715,437
Footwear 271,770  269,659
Accessories 92,158  89,097

    Total net sales 1,130,203  1,074,193
License revenues 26,341  24,205
Connected Fitness 28,826  21,446
    Total net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844

The increase in net sales was driven primarily by:

• Apparel unit sales growth in multiple categories led by men's training.

• Footwear unit sales growth in multiple categories led by running, slightly offset by unit sales decreases in team sports and global
football.

• Accessories unit sales growth in multiple categories led by men's training.

License revenues increased $2.1 million, or 8.8%, to $26.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $24.2 million during
the same period in 2017 driven primarily by increased revenue from our licensing partners in North America and Japan.
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Connected Fitness revenue increased $7.4 million, or 34.4%, to $28.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $21.4
million during the same period in 2017, primarily driven by increases in subscription and advertising revenue.

Gross profit increased $15.5 million to $523.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $507.9 million for the same period
in 2017. Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues, or gross margin, decreased 120 basis points to 44.2% for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 compared to 45.4% during the same period in 2017. The decrease in gross margin percentage was primarily driven by the
following:

• approximate 130 basis point decrease due to a higher composition of off-price sales this quarter; and

• approximate 60 basis point decrease driven by a disposition of inventory related to our 2018 restructuring plan.

The above decreases were partially offset by:

• approximate 70 basis point increase driven by the weakening of the U.S. dollar positively impacting our gross margin within our
businesses outside of the United States.

We expect the higher composition of sales through our off price channel and disposition of inventory related to our restructuring plan to
continue through the second quarter.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $14.2 million to $514.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from
$500.4 million for the same period in 2017. Within selling, general and administrative expense:

• Marketing costs decreased $1.3 million to $127.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $128.3 million for the same
period in 2017. As a percentage of net revenues, marketing costs decreased to 10.7% for the three months ended March 31, 2018
from 11.5% for the same period in 2017.

• Other costs increased $15.5 million to $387.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $372.1 million for the same
period in 2017. This increase was driven primarily by higher costs related to the continued expansion of our direct-to-consumer
distribution channel and our international business. As a percentage of net revenues, other costs decreased to 32.7% for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 from 33.2% for the same period in 2017.

As a percentage of net revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased to 43.4% for the three months ended March 31,
2018 compared to 44.7% for the same period in 2017.

Income (loss) from operations decreased $36.2 million to a loss of $28.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from income
of $7.5 million for the same period in 2017, and as a percentage of net revenues decreased to (2.4%) for the three months ended March 31,
2018 from 0.7% for the same period in 2017. Loss from operations for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was negatively impacted by
$37.5 million of restructuring and impairment charges in connection with the 2018 Restructuring Plan.

Interest expense, net increased $0.7 million to $8.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $7.8 million for the same
period in 2017. This increase was primarily due to an increase in borrowing on our revolving credit facility.

Other income, net increased $0.3 million to $2.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $2.6 million for the same period
in 2017.

Provision for income taxes decreased $8.7 million to a benefit of $4.1 million during the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $4.6
million during the same period in 2017. For the three months ended March 31, 2018, our effective tax rate was 11.9% compared to 199.5% for
the same period in 2017. The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was lower than the effective tax rate for the three
months ended March 31, 2017, primarily due to pre-tax losses which are partially offset by the recording of certain valuation allowances and
excess tax deficiencies from share based compensation in 2018.

Segment Results of Operations
The net revenues and operating income (loss) associated with our segments are summarized in the following tables. The majority of

corporate expenses within North America have not been allocated to our other segments.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
Net revenues by segment are summarized below: 
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 Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands) 2018  2017  $ Change  % Change

North America $ 867,545  $ 871,271  $ (3,726)  (0.4)%
EMEA 126,932  102,855  24,077  23.4 %
Asia-Pacific 115,553  85,818  29,735  34.6 %
Latin America 46,514  38,454  8,060  21.0 %
Connected Fitness 28,826  21,446  7,380  34.4 %

Total net revenues $ 1,185,370  $ 1,119,844  $ 65,526  5.9 %

The increase in total net revenues was driven by the following:

• Net revenues in our North America operating segment decreased $3.7 million to $867.5 million for the three months ended March
31, 2018 from $871.3 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to lower sales in our wholesale channel driven by lower
demand.

• Net revenues in our EMEA operating segment increased $24.1 million to $126.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018
from $102.9 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to unit sales growth to wholesale partners in the United Kingdom.

• Net revenues in our Asia-Pacific operating segment increased $29.7 million to $115.6 million for the three months ended March 31,
2018 from $85.8 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to store growth in our wholesale and direct-to-consumer channels.

• Net revenues in our Latin America operating segment increased $8.1 million to $46.5 million for the three months ended March 31,
2018 from $38.5 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to unit sales growth in our wholesale channel and store growth in
our direct-to-consumer channel in Mexico.

• Net revenues in our Connected Fitness operating segment increased $7.4 million to $28.8 million from $21.4 million for the same
period in 2017 primarily driven by increases in subscription and advertising revenue.

Operating income (loss) by segment is summarized below: 

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands) 2018  2017  $ Change  % Change

North America $ (43,495)  $ 3,714  $ (47,209)  (1,271.1)%
EMEA (3,627)  1,629  (5,256)  (322.7)%
Asia-Pacific 21,241  19,628  1,613  8.2 %
Latin America (5,870)  (7,859)  1,989  25.3 %
Connected Fitness 3,090  (9,576)  12,666  132.3 %

Total operating income (loss) $ (28,661)  $ 7,536  $ (36,197)  (480.3)%

The decrease in total operating income was driven by the following:

• Operating income in our North America operating segment decreased $47.2 million to a $43.5 million operating loss for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 from $3.7 million of operating income for the same period in 2017 primarily due to the decreases in
net sales and gross margin discussed above and $34.0 million in restructuring and impairment charges.

• Operating income in our EMEA operating segment decreased $5.3 million to a $3.6 million operating loss for the three months
ended March 31, 2018 from $1.6 million of operating income for the same period in 2017 primarily due to $8.3 million in
restructuring and impairment charges, offset by the increases in net sales discussed above.

• Operating income in our Asia-Pacific operating segment increased $1.6 million to $21.2 million for the three months ended March
31, 2018 from $19.6 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to the sales growth discussed above. This increase was
partially offset by investments in our direct to consumer business.

• Operating loss in our Latin America operating segment decreased $2.0 million to $5.9 million for the three months ended March 31,
2018 from $7.9 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to the increases in net sales discussed above, partially offset by
$2.7 million in restructuring and impairment charges.
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• Operating income in our Connected Fitness segment decreased $12.7 million to income of $3.1 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 from a loss $9.6 million for the same period in 2017 primarily due to lower depreciation and amortization costs from
assets that were impaired as a part of the 2017 restructuring plan and the increase in revenue discussed above.

Seasonality
Historically, we have recognized a majority of our net revenues and a significant portion of our income from operations in the last two

quarters of the year, driven primarily by increased sales volume of our products during the fall selling season, including our higher priced cold
weather products, along with a larger proportion of higher margin direct to consumer sales. The level of our working capital generally reflects
the seasonality and growth in our business.

Financial Position, Capital Resources and Liquidity
Our cash requirements have principally been for working capital and capital expenditures. We fund our working capital, primarily

inventory, and capital investments from cash flows from operating activities, cash and cash equivalents on hand and borrowings available
under our credit and long term debt facilities. Our working capital requirements generally reflect the seasonality and growth in our business as
we recognize the majority of our net revenues in the last two quarters of the year. Our capital investments have included expanding our in-store
fixture and branded concept shop program, improvements and expansion of our distribution and corporate facilities to support our growth,
leasehold improvements to our brand and factory house stores, and investment and improvements in information technology systems.

Our inventory strategy is focused on continuing to meet consumer demand while improving our inventory efficiency over the long term by
putting systems and processes in place to improve our inventory management. These systems and processes are designed to improve our
forecasting and supply planning capabilities. In addition to systems and processes, key areas of focus that we believe will enhance inventory
performance are added discipline around the purchasing of product, production lead time reduction, and better planning and execution in
selling of excess inventory through our factory house stores and other liquidation channels.

We believe our cash and cash equivalents on hand, cash from operations, our ability to access the debt capital markets and borrowings
available to us under our credit agreement and other financing instruments are adequate to meet our liquidity needs and capital expenditure
requirements for at least the next twelve months. As of March 31, 2018, we had $1.1 billion of remaining availability under our revolving credit
facility. Although we believe we have adequate sources of liquidity over the long term, an economic recession or a slow recovery could
adversely affect our business and liquidity. In addition, instability in or tightening of the capital markets could adversely affect our ability to
obtain additional capital to grow our business on terms acceptable to us or at all.

Cash Flows
The following table presents the major components of net cash flows provided by and used in operating, investing and financing activities

for the periods presented:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(In thousands) 2018  2017

Net cash provided by (used in):    
Operating activities $ 22,024  $ (32,552)
Investing activities (55,930)  (91,790)
Financing activities 3,799  43,558
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 2,157  3,452

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (27,950)  $ (77,332)

Operating Activities

Operating activities consist primarily of net income adjusted for certain non-cash items. Adjustments to net income for non-cash items
include depreciation and amortization, unrealized foreign currency exchange rate gains and losses, losses on disposals of property and
equipment, impairment charges, stock-based compensation, excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation arrangements, deferred
income taxes and changes in reserves and allowances. In addition, operating cash flows include the effect of changes in operating assets and
liabilities, principally inventories, accounts receivable, income taxes payable and receivable, prepaid expenses and other assets, accounts
payable and accrued expenses.
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Cash provided by operating activities increased $54.6 million to $22.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $32.6
million of cash used in operating activities during the same period in 2017. The increase in cash provided by operating activities was due to a
decrease in net cash outflows from operating assets and liabilities of $331.6 million offset by an increase in net income adjusted for non-cash
items of $277.0 million.

Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities decreased $35.9 million to $55.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $91.8 million for
the same period in 2017, primarily due to lower capital expenditures.

Capital expenditures for the full year 2018 are expected to be approximately $225.0 million, comprised primarily of investments in our
retail stores and global wholesale fixtures.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities decreased $39.8 million to $3.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 from $43.6
million for the same period in 2017. This decrease was primarily due to lower borrowings on our revolving credit facility.

Capital Resources
Credit Facility

We are party to a credit agreement that provides revolving credit commitments for up to $1.25 billion of borrowings, as well as term loan
commitments, in each case maturing in January 2021. As of March 31, 2018, there was $135.0 million outstanding under the revolving credit
facility and $155.0 million of term loan borrowings outstanding.

At our request and the lender's consent, revolving and or term loan borrowings may be increased by up to $300.0 million in aggregate,
subject to certain conditions as set forth in the credit agreement, as amended. Incremental borrowings are uncommitted and the availability
thereof will depend on market conditions at the time we seek to incur such borrowings.

The borrowings under the revolving credit facility have maturities of less than one year. Up to $50.0 million of the facility may be used for
the issuance of letters of credit. There were $4.5 million of letters of credit outstanding as of March 31, 2018.

The credit agreement contains negative covenants that, subject to significant exceptions, limit our ability to, among other things, incur
additional indebtedness, make restricted payments, pledge our assets as security, make investments, loans, advances, guarantees and
acquisitions, undergo fundamental changes and enter into transactions with affiliates. We are also required to maintain a ratio of consolidated
EBITDA, as defined in the credit agreement, to consolidated interest expense of not less than 3.50 to 1.00 and we are not permitted to allow
the ratio of consolidated total indebtedness to consolidated EBITDA to be greater than 3.25 to 1.00 ("consolidated leverage ratio"). In February
2018, we amended the credit agreement to amend the definition of consolidated EBITDA, and to provide that our trailing four-quarter
consolidated leverage ratio may not exceed 3.75 to 1.00 for the four quarters ending June 30, 2018, and 4.00 to 1.00 for the four quarters
ending September 30, 3018. Beginning with the four quarters ending December 31, 2018 and thereafter, the consolidated leverage ratio
requirement will return to 3.25 to 1.00.As of March 31, 2018, we were in compliance with these ratios. In addition, the credit agreement
contains events of default that are customary for a facility of this nature, and includes a cross default provision whereby an event of default
under other material indebtedness, as defined in the credit agreement, will be considered an event of default under the credit agreement.

Borrowings under the credit agreement bear interest at a rate per annum equal to, at our option, either (a) an alternate base rate, or (b) a
rate based on the rates applicable for deposits in the interbank market for U.S. Dollars or the applicable currency in which the loans are made
(“adjusted LIBOR”), plus in each case an applicable margin. The applicable margin for loans will be adjusted by reference to a grid (the “Pricing
Grid”) based on the consolidated leverage ratio and ranges between 1.00% to 1.25% for adjusted LIBOR loans and 0.00% to 0.25% for
alternate base rate loans. The weighted average interest rates under the outstanding term loans and revolving credit facility borrowings were
2.8% and 1.9% during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. We pay a commitment fee on the average daily unused
amount of the revolving credit facility and certain fees with respect to letters of credit. As of March 31, 2018, the commitment fee was 15.0
basis points.

3.250% Senior Notes

In June 2016, we issued $600.0 million aggregate principal amount of 3.250% senior unsecured notes due June 15, 2026 (the “Notes”).
The proceeds were used to pay down amounts outstanding under the revolving credit facility. Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and
December 15 beginning December 15, 2016. Prior to March
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15, 2026 (three months prior to the maturity date of the Notes), we may redeem some or all of the Notes at any time or from time to time at a
redemption price equal to the greater of 100% of the principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed or a “make-whole” amount applicable to
such Notes as described in the indenture governing the Notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the redemption date. On or
after March 15, 2026 (three months prior to the maturity date of the Notes), we may redeem some or all of the Notes at any time or from time to
time at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but
excluding, the redemption date.

The indenture governing the Notes contains covenants, including limitations that restrict our ability and the ability of certain of our
subsidiaries to create or incur secured indebtedness and enter into sale and leaseback transactions and our ability to consolidate, merge or
transfer all or substantially all of our properties or assets to another person, in each case subject to material exceptions described in the
indenture.

Other Long Term Debt

In December 2012, we entered into a $50.0 million recourse loan collateralized by the land, buildings and tenant improvements
comprising our corporate headquarters. The loan has a seven year term and maturity date of December 2019. The loan bears interest at one
month LIBOR plus a margin of 1.50%, and allows for prepayment without penalty. The loan includes covenants and events of default
substantially consistent with our credit agreement discussed above. The loan also requires prior approval of the lender for certain matters
related to the property, including transfers of any interest in the property. As of March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2017, the
outstanding balance on the loan was $39.5 million, $40.0 million and $41.5 million, respectively. The weighted average interest rate on the loan
was 3.1% and 2.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Interest expense, net, was $8.6 million and $7.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Interest
expense includes the amortization of deferred financing costs, bank fees, capital and built-to-suit lease interest and interest expense under the
credit and other long term debt facilities.

We monitor the financial health and stability of our lenders under the credit and other long term debt facilities, however during any period
of significant instability in the credit markets, lenders could be negatively impacted in their ability to perform under these facilities.

Contractual Commitments and Contingencies
Other than the borrowings and repayments disclosed above in the "Capital Resources" section and changes which occur in the normal

course of business, there were no significant changes to the contractual obligations reported in our 2017 Form 10-K as updated in our Form
10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. To prepare these financial statements, we must make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, as well as the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could be significantly
different from these estimates. We believe the following addresses the critical accounting policies that are necessary to understand and
evaluate our reported financial results.

Our significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 of the audited consolidated financial statements included in our 2017 Form 10-
K. The SEC suggests companies provide additional disclosure on those accounting policies considered most critical. The SEC considers an
accounting policy to be critical if it is important to our financial condition and results of operations and requires significant judgments and
estimates on the part of management in its application. Our estimates are often based on complex judgments, probabilities and assumptions
that management believes to be reasonable, but that are inherently uncertain and unpredictable. It is also possible that other professionals,
applying reasonable judgment to the same facts and circumstances, could develop and support a range of alternative estimated amounts. For
a complete discussion of our critical accounting policies, see the “Critical Accounting Policies” section of the MD&A in our 2017 Form 10-K.
Other than adoption of recent accounting standards as discussed in Note 2 to the notes to our consolidated financial statements, there were no
significant changes to our critical accounting policies during the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards
Refer to Note 2 to the notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-Q for our assessment of recently issued

accounting standards.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
There have been no significant changes to our market risk since December 31, 2017. For a discussion of our exposure to market risk,

refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management has evaluated, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on that
evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective in
ensuring that information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports is (1) recorded, processed, summarized and reported in a timely
manner and (2) accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Controls

In 2015, we began the process of implementing a global operating and financial reporting information technology system, SAP Fashion
Management Solution ("FMS"), as part of a multi-year plan to integrate and upgrade our systems and processes. The first phase of this
implementation became operational on July 5, 2017, in our North America, EMEA, and Connected Fitness operations. We believe
the implementation of the systems and related changes to internal controls will enhance our internal controls over financial reporting. We also
believe the necessary steps have been taken to monitor and maintain appropriate internal control over financial reporting during this period of
change and will continue to evaluate the operating effectiveness of related key controls during subsequent periods.

We are currently in the process of developing an implementation strategy and roll-out plan for FMS in our Asia-Pacific and Latin America
operations over the next several years.

As the phased implementation of this system occurs, we will experience certain changes to our processes and procedures which, in turn,
result in changes to our internal control over financial reporting. While we expect FMS to strengthen our internal financial controls by
automating certain manual processes and standardizing business processes and reporting across our organization, management will continue
to evaluate and monitor our internal controls as each of the affected areas evolve. For a discussion of risks related to the implementation of
new systems, see Item 1A - "Risk Factors - Risks Related to Our Business - Risks and uncertainties associated with the implementation of
information systems may negatively impact our business" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

There have been no other changes in our internal control over financial reporting as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f) during the most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or that is reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over
financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
From time to time, we are involved in litigation and other proceedings, including matters related to commercial and intellectual property, as

well as trade, regulatory and other claims related to our business. See Note 5 to our Consolidated Financial Statements for information on
certain legal proceedings, which is incorporated by reference herein.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
In addition to the other information in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, you should carefully consider the Risk Factors included in our

Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the year ended December 31, 2017.  The Company is
supplementing those risk factors by adding the Risk Factor set forth below.

During the first quarter of 2018, we discovered a data security issue related to our Connected Fitness business.

During the first quarter of 2018, an unauthorized third party acquired data associated with our Connected Fitness users’ accounts for our
MyFitnessPal application and website. Our investigation is ongoing, but indicates that approximately 150 million user accounts were affected by
this issue.  The investigation indicates that the affected information included usernames, email addresses, and hashed passwords - the
majority with the hashing function called bcrypt used to secure passwords.  As a result of this incident, we may face a number of legal claims
by users of MyFitnessPal or investigations by government regulators and agencies.  While we believe our insurance will cover the material
costs of any such matters, our expenses or losses associated with this data incident may exceed our expectations which may negatively impact
our financial results.  In addition, we may be required to incur additional expense to further enhance our data security infrastructure.  We
continue to undertake efforts to prevent any further unauthorized access to our systems, however we cannot assure that further incidents will
not occur.  Furthermore, this data incident generated and may continue to generate negative publicity, and may negatively impact our brand
image and reputation, particularly within our Connected Fitness business.  This could cause the size of our Connected Fitness community to
decline and could negatively impact the results of operations for our Connected Fitness segment.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Exhibit
No.   

10.01 Employee Confidentiality, Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation Agreement by and between Patrik Frisk and the Company

10.02 Employee Confidentiality, Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation Agreement by and between Paul Fipps and the Company

31.01 Section 302 Chief Executive Officer Certification

31.02 Section 302 Chief Financial Officer Certification

32.01 Section 906 Chief Executive Officer Certification

32.02 Section 906 Chief Financial Officer Certification

101.INS XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 

 UNDER ARMOUR, INC.
   
 By: /s/ DAVID E. BERGMAN

  David E. Bergman

  
Chief Financial Officer

Date: May 9, 2018
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Exhibit 10.01

EMPLOYEE CONFIDENTIALITY, NON-COMPETITION, AND 
NON-SOLICITATION AGREEMENT

This Confidentiality, Non-Competition, and Non-Solicitation Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into this 22nd day of June, 2017, by Under
Armour, Inc. (together with its affiliates, the “Company”) and Patrik Frisk (“Employee”).

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Employee recognizes that Employee has had or will have access to confidential business information during the course of his or her
employment, the improper disclosure or use of which during or after Employee’s employment would create unfair competition and would likely
cause substantial loss and harm to the Company. Employee may also be provided specialized training by the Company and be responsible for
generating and/or maintaining the goodwill of the Company with its Customers, Suppliers, employees and others. Employee further
acknowledges that employment or continued employment with the Company is based on Employee’s agreement to abide by the covenants
contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Employee’s employment or continued employment with the Company and for other good and
valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Confidentiality. Employee acknowledges Employee’s fiduciary duty and duty of loyalty to the Company, and the obligations
arising from them not to disclose business information provided or acquired on a confidential basis. Further, Employee acknowledges that the
Company, in reliance on this Agreement, will provide Employee access to trade secrets, customers, proprietary data and/or other Confidential
Information. Employee agrees to retain this information as confidential and not to use this information for Employee’s personal benefit or the
benefit of anyone other than the Company or to disclose it to any third party, except when required to do so to properly perform duties for the
Company. Further, as a condition of employment, during the time Employee is employed by the Company and continuing after any termination
of Employee’s employment, Employee agrees to protect and hold in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of the Company all Confidential
Information, as defined below, unless Employee is required to disclose Confidential Information pursuant to the terms of a valid and effective
order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction or a governmental authority. In the event that Employee receives an order or other legal
demand, such as a subpoena, discovery request, or order of a court or other body having jurisdiction over such matter, to produce any
Confidential Information or other information concerning the Company, Employee agrees to promptly provide the Company with written notice
of such subpoena, order, demand or discovery request so that the Company may timely move to quash if appropriate. Employee shall use
Confidential Information solely for the purpose of carrying out those duties assigned to Employee and not for any other purpose. The disclosure
of Confidential Information to Employee shall not be construed as granting to Employee any license under any copyright, trade secret, or right
of ownership or any other right to use the Confidential Information whatsoever.

(a)    For purposes of this Agreement, “Confidential Information” shall mean all information concerning the Company’s
business that is not generally known to the public and which became known to the Employee in the course of or by virtue of employment with
the Company. Confidential Information shall include, but shall not be limited to designs, drawings, formulas, processes, methods, techniques,
systems, models, samples, prototypes, contracts, reports, letters, notes, intellectual property, trade secrets and/or know-how, technical
information, financial information and metrics (whether historical, projections or forecasts), and information concerning advertising, pricing,
costs, business planning, operations, procedures, services, potential services, products, potential products, products under development,
production, purchasing, marketing, sales, personnel (including identities, contact information, skills, performance, salary and benefits of other
employees), customers, suppliers, or other information of the Company; any papers, data, records, devices, equipment, compilations, invoices,
customer or supplier lists or contact information, compilations of names and addresses, or documents of the Company; any confidential
information or trade secrets of any third party provided to the Company in confidence or subject to other use or disclosure restrictions or
limitations; and any other information, written, oral, electronic, or retained in Employee’s memory, whether existing now or at some time in the
future, whether pertaining to current or future developments or prospects, and whether created, revealed or accessed during the Employee’s
employment, which pertains to the Company’s affairs or interests or with whom or how the Company does business. The Company
acknowledges and agrees that Confidential Information shall not include information which is or becomes publicly available other than as a
result of a disclosure by the Employee or through other wrongful means.

(b)    Employee shall promptly notify the Company if he or she has reason to believe that the unauthorized use, possession, or
disclosure of any Confidential Information has occurred or may occur.

(c)    All physical or otherwise transferrable items containing Confidential Information, including, but not limited to
documentary, electronic or other recorded versions of any Confidential Information, shall remain the exclusive and confidential property of the
Company and shall be immediately returned, along with any copies or notes that Employee made thereof or therefrom, to the Company when
Employee ceases employment with the Company. Employee further agrees to immediately return upon request by the Company copies of any
Confidential Information contained on Employee’s home computer, portable computer or other data storage device (including but not limited to
cell phones, zip drives, PDAs, iPads, etc.). Employee agrees to delete or destroy all copies of Confidential Information that are stored on any
devices, networks, storage locations or media not owned by the Company and in Employee’s possession or control. Employee also agrees to
allow the Company, in its discretion at the termination of Employee’s employment and thereafter upon reasonable notice and for reasonable
cause, access to any home computer, portable computer or other data storage device maintained by Employee, including but not limited to, for
the purpose of determining whether said Confidential Information has been misappropriated. Employee further acknowledges that all
documents and records relating to Company business, including but not limited to those that he or she prepares or assists in preparing during
employment with the Company, belong to the Company and Employee agrees to promptly return them and all other property belonging to the
Company, upon the termination of Employee’s employment. Additionally any personal mobile device used to perform work for the Company



or on the Company’s behalf is subject to the Company’s Bring Your Own Device to Work Policy and thus subject to the Company’s right to
remove any Confidential Information from those devices as more specifically described in the Bring Your Own Device to Work Policy.

2.    Ownership of Works for Hire.

(a)    Employee agrees that any inventions, ideas, developments, methods, improvements, discoveries, innovations, software,
works of authorship and any other intangible property, whether patentable or not, that are developed (in whole or in part), considered,
contemplated or reduced to practice by Employee or under his or her direction or jointly with others during his or her employment with the
Company, whether or not during normal working hours or on the premises of the Company, shall be considered “Works for Hire” for the
exclusive use by and benefit of the Company. Employee will make full and prompt disclosure to the Company of all such Works for Hire.
Regardless of such disclosure, the Company shall own all rights to any Works for Hire, including without limitation all related patent rights and
copyrights, items and developments that are subject to being patented and copyrighted, and the right to market (or not to market) any such
property, and Employee agrees to assign and does hereby assign to the Company (or any person or entity designated by the Company) all his or
her rights, title and interest in and to all Works for Hire and all related patents, patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications.

(b)    Employee agrees to cooperate fully with the Company, both during and after his or her employment with the Company,
with respect to the procurement, maintenance and enforcement of copyrights and patents (both in the United States and foreign countries)
relating to Works for Hire. Employee shall sign all papers, including, without limitation, copyright applications, patent applications,
declarations, oaths, formal assignments, assignments of priority rights, and powers of attorney that the Company may deem necessary or
desirable in order to protect its rights and interests in any Works for Hire.

(c)    The Employee specifically acknowledges that his or her compensation and benefits constitute full payment for any Works
for Hire and waives any claim of right to such Works for Hire, which Employee further acknowledges belong entirely to the Company.

(d)    The Company may, at its election and in its discretion, waive and/or relinquish any of its rights of ownership and royalties
with respect to any Works for Hire, by agreeing to do so in a written instrument executed by the Company.

3.    Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings defined below.

(a)    “Competitor Businesses” shall mean any business that at the time the Company seeks to enforce this covenant:

(1)    competes with the Company in the business of premium branded performance athletic (a) apparel, (b) footwear,
(c) equipment and/or (d) accessories (including, for example, and not by way of limitation, companies such as Nike, Adidas, Reebok,
lululemon, Columbia, New Balance, Brooks, Puma or other premium athletic brands); or

(2)    competes with any other line of business that the Company is involved with at the time of Employee’s termination
and in relation to which line of business Employee had access to and/or knowledge of Confidential Information or had engaged in
establishing goodwill for the Company with its Customers or Suppliers.

(b)    “Customer” shall mean any individual, business, or entity that (a) purchased products or services from the Company
within the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment; and (b) Employee had business contact with or provided services to, whether
individually or with others, on behalf of the Company during the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment. “Prospective Customer”
shall mean any individual, business, or entity that Employee solicited or pursued, or assisted in soliciting or pursuing within the final twelve
(12) months of Employee’s employment for the purpose of selling products or services of the Company. Customers or Prospective Customers
include, but are not limited to wholesale distribution channels, which include independent and specialty retailers, institutional athletic
departments, leagues and teams, national and regional sporting goods chains and department store chains.

(c)    “Supplier” shall mean any individual, business, or entity (a) from whom the Company purchased products or services
within the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment; and (b) with whom Employee had business contact and obtained products and
services on behalf of the Company during the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment. “Prospective Supplier” shall mean any
individual, business, or entity with whom Employee had business contact with and from whom Employee sought to obtain products or services
from on behalf of the Company in the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment. Suppliers or Prospective Suppliers include but are
not limited to consultants, vendors, factories, and mills.

4.    Non-Competition. Employee hereby covenants and agrees that at no time during the Employee’s employment with the Company
and for a period of one (1) year immediately following termination of Employee’s employment with the Company, whether voluntary or
involuntary (the “Restricted Period”), shall Employee, without the prior written consent of the Company:

(a)    directly or indirectly work for, be contracted to or contract with, or provide strategic advice to a Competitor Business in a
capacity that is the same as or similar to the capacity in which Employee worked for the Company and/or in a capacity in which Employee’s
knowledge of the Company’s Confidential Information, and/or previous establishment of goodwill for the Company with its Customers or
Suppliers, would be of value in Employee’s work for the Competitor Business; or

(b)    compete with the Company directly or indirectly as employee, principal, agent, contractor, or otherwise in the sale or
licensing of any products or services that at the time the Company seeks to enforce this Agreement, are competitive with the products or
services developed, marketed, or sold by the Company and about which products and services Employee’s knowledge of the Company’s
Confidential Information and/or previous establishment of goodwill with Customers or Suppliers would be of value in competing with the
Company.

5.    Non-Solicitation and Non-Interference. Employee hereby covenants and agrees that at no time during the Restricted Period shall
the Employee:



(a)    directly or indirectly solicit or influence, or contact for purposes of soliciting or influencing, any Customer or Supplier, or
Prospective Customer or Supplier, to terminate or adversely modify its relationship with the Company or to do business with a Competitor
Business instead of the Company, nor shall Employee assist others in any such soliciting, influencing, contacting, communicating, or otherwise
diverting such business; or

(b)    directly or indirectly interfere with any transaction, agreement or business relationship in which the Company was
involved during the Employee’s employment with the Company and about which Employee is aware because of his/her employment with the
Company; or

(c)    directly or indirectly solicit or induce any then-current employee of the Company that the Employee worked with or came
to know as a result of Employee’s employment with the Company, to leave employment with the Company, or interfere in any way with such
employment, and will not participate in the hiring of any such employee, including, without limitation, by identifying or targeting the
Company’s employees for that purpose and/or engaging them in new employment. Employee further agrees not to contact any such employee
of the Company or to cause the employee to be contacted for the purpose or foreseeable effect of causing or inducing the employee to leave the
Company’s employment; or

(d)    act in any way, directly or indirectly, with the purpose or effect of soliciting, diverting or taking away any Customer or
Supplier of the Company.

6.    Additional Consideration. As additional consideration for the Non-Competition obligations described in Paragraph 4 above,
should the Company pursuant to those obligations require Employee to refrain from accepting employment or other work he or she has been
offered that the Company, in its discretion, believes would violate Employee’s obligations, the Company shall pay Employee an amount equal
to sixty percent (60%) of Employee’s weekly base pay as of the date of Employee’s termination from the Company (“Non-Competition
Payment”). The Non-Competition Payment shall begin when the Company advises Employee of its belief that the proposed employment would
violate the Employee’s non-compete obligations and shall continue throughout the remaining duration of the Restricted Period. The Non-
Competition Payment shall be paid in accordance with the Company’s customary pay practices in effect at the time each payment is made, and
shall be reduced by (a) the amount of severance, if any, that Employee receives from the Company; and (b) the amount of any pay received
during the Restricted Period from employment in any capacity to the extent that any such salary exceeds forty percent (40%) of Employee’s
base pay as of the date of Employee’s termination from employment, annualized or pro-rated to correspond with the remaining portion of the
Restricted Period following the job offer. (By way of example, assuming an Employee’s remaining Restricted Period following a job offer is six
(6) months and that his or her base pay at the time of termination was $100,000, the Non-Competition Payment would not be reduced unless the
salary earned by the Employee during the Restricted Period exceeded $20,000. In the event the salary earned during the Restricted Period
exceeds this threshold, the Non-Competition Payment will be reduced, or eliminated, pro rata.).

7.    Notification of New Employment. Employee acknowledges and agrees that for a period of one (1) year following the date of
termination of Employee’s employment with the Company, Employee will inform the Company, prior to the acceptance of any job or any work
as an independent contractor, of the identity of any new employer or other entity to which Employee is providing consulting or other services,
along with Employee’s starting date, title, job description, salary, and any other information that the Company may reasonably request to
confirm Employee’s compliance with the terms of this Agreement. Failure to provide all of this information to the Company may result in
forfeiture of the Non-Competition Payment described above.

8.    Additional Compensation if Termination Without Cause or for Good Reason. Notwithstanding anything in the Offer of
Employment, this Agreement or any other agreements between the Company and the Employee to the contrary, in the event the Company
terminates Employee’s employment without Cause (as defined below) or Employee terminates his employment for Good Reason (as defined
below), and provided Employee first signs within fifty-two (52) days of the date of Employee’s termination a general release of claims against
the Company in a form provided by the Company (“Release”) and Employee does not revoke such Release, the Company agrees that it will pay
Employee an amount equal to twenty-four (24) months of Employee’s base salary as in effect on the date of termination and continue to cover
the cost of medical benefits for such period as in effect on the date of termination, in the event the termination occurs prior to the third
anniversary of the start of Employee’s employment with the Company, or if the termination occurs thereafter, an amount equal to twelve (12)
months of Employee’s base salary as in effect on the date of termination and continue to cover the cost of medical benefits for such period as in
effect on the date of termination. Any such payments shall be made less required withholdings, payable in substantially equal bi-weekly
installments over the course of the twenty-four (24) or twelve month (12) period, as applicable, beginning with the first month that follows the
60th day after such date of termination. The amount paid under this Section 8 will be reduced by any amount paid to Employee under Section
6. The Company shall have no obligation to make or continue to make any payment under this Section 8 if the Company in good faith
determines that Employee has breached any obligation under this Agreement and provided further the Company gives Employee notice of its
intention to not continue to make any payment and Employee has not, within fifteen (15) business days following receipt of such notice, cured
such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the Company. Nothing in this Agreement changes the “at-will” nature of Employee’s employment
with the Company. If following a Change in Control as defined in the Change in Control Severance Agreement between the Employee and the
Company, the total severance payments owed to Employee upon a termination of employment under this Section 8 are greater than the total
severance payments owed to Employee under such termination of employment under the Change in Control Severance Agreement, then the
Employee shall receive the payments owed under this Section 8.

As used in this Section 8, “Cause” means the occurrence of any of the following: (i) the Employee’s material misconduct or neglect in
the performance of his or her duties; (ii) conviction for, or plea of nolo contendere to, any felony, or a misdemeanor (excluding a petty
misdemeanor) involving dishonesty, fraud, financial impropriety, or moral turpitude, or any crime of sufficient import to potentially discredit or
adversely affect the Company’s ability to conduct its business in the normal course; (iii) the Employee's material breach of the Company's
written Code of Conduct, as in effect from time to time; (iv) the Employee's commission of any act that results in severe harm to the Company
excluding any act taken by the Employee in good faith that he or she reasonably believed was in the best interests of the Company; or (v) the
Employee’s material breach of this Agreement; provided, however, that no termination shall occur pursuant to subsections (i) through (v) herein



unless the Company first gives Employee notice of its intention to terminate and of the Cause for such termination, and Employee has not,
within fifteen (15) business days following receipt of such notice, cured such Cause to the reasonable satisfaction of the Company.

As used in this Section 8, “Good Reason” means the occurrence of any of the following, in each case without Employee’s written
consent: (i) a material reduction in Employee’s base salary or bonus or long-term incentive opportunity, unless the reduction is part of an
overall and nondiscriminatory reduction to such compensation of all similarly situated employees and the reduction is proportional to the
reductions suffered by the other employees or (ii) a material reduction in Employee’s authority, duties or responsibilities as they exist at the
start of this Agreement (other than temporarily while Employee is physically or mentally incapacitated or as required by applicable law).
Notwithstanding the foregoing, an occurrence described above which otherwise may constitute Good Reason hereunder shall not constitute
Good Reason if: (x) Employee fails to provide written notice to the Company of the occurrence alleged to constitute Good Reason hereunder
within fifteen (15) business days after such occurrence initially occurs, (y) the Company cures, corrects or otherwise remedies such occurrence
within ten (10) business days after the Company’s receipt of Employee’s written notice hereunder, as determined in the Company’s reasonable
judgment, or (z) in the event the Company does not cure, correct or otherwise remedy such occurrence as provided above, Employee fails to
resign within ten (10) business days after the end of such cure period.

9.    Reasonableness of Restrictions. Employee acknowledges and represents that he or she fully understands this Agreement and has
had the opportunity to have it explained by legal counsel of his or her choosing. Employee acknowledges that the restrictions imposed by this
Agreement are fair and reasonably required for the protection of the Company and its legitimate business interests, and will not preclude
Employee from becoming gainfully employed following the termination, for any reason, of Employee’s employment with the Company.
Employee acknowledges that these covenants have substantial and immeasurable value to the Company.

10.    NOTICE OF IMMUNITY UNDER THE DEFEND TRADE SECRETS ACT.  Employee is hereby notified in accordance
with the Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016 that Employee will not be held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law
for the disclosure of a trade secret that:

(a)    Is made (i) in confidence to a federal, state or local government official, either directly or indirectly, or to an attorney; and
(ii) solely for the purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of the law; or

(b)    Is made in a complaint or other document filed under seal in a lawsuit or other proceeding.

Employee is further notified that if Employee files a lawsuit for retaliation by an employer for reporting a suspected violation of law,
Employee may disclose the employer’s trade secrets to Employee’s attorney and use the trade secret information in the court proceeding if
Employee: (a) files any document containing the trade secret under seal; and (b) does not disclose the trade secret, except pursuant to court
order.

11.    Injunctive Relief. Employee acknowledges and agrees that in the event of a violation or threatened violation of any provision of
this Agreement, the Company will sustain irreparable harm and will have the full right to seek injunctive relief, in addition to any other
available remedies.

12.    Survivability. This Agreement shall remain binding in the event of Employee’s termination of employment with the Company for
any reason.

13.    Extension. Employee further acknowledges that if Employee is found to have violated any restriction in Paragraphs 4 or 5 above,
that the time period for such restriction will be extended by one day for each day of Employee’s failure either to comply with said restriction or
to take prompt corrective action to make the Company whole for any breach, up to a maximum extension equal to the original Restricted
Period. In the event of such a breach, the Company shall be entitled to the entry of an injunction enforcing the covenant for such an extended
period. The Company also shall be entitled to a preliminary injunction, enforcing the covenant for up to such an extended period, if trial on the
merits in any pending enforcement litigation has not yet occurred or concluded, if the covenant otherwise will lapse from expiration of the
period originally prescribed for its operation, and if the Company satisfies the requirements warranting preliminary relief, except that the threat
of irreparable injury will be presumed from the impending lapse of the covenant.

14.    Assignment. Although Employee shall not have the right to assign this Agreement, it is nevertheless binding on his or her heirs
and executors, and on the Company’s successors and assigns.

15.    Governing Law and Consent to Jurisdiction. The formation, construction and interpretation of this Agreement, including but
not limited to its enforceability, shall at all times and in all respects be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland, without reference to its
conflict-of-law rules. The Company has the right to enforce this Agreement or pursue claims relating to it in any forum having jurisdiction. Any
legal action that Employee initiates against the Company that relates in any way to this Agreement, including, without limitation, for a
declaratory judgment, will be brought exclusively in the state courts of Maryland. If the Company elects to sue in Maryland for any claim
relating in any way to this Agreement, Employee agrees to waive any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction or improper venue. Employee
also agrees that the existence of any asserted claim or cause of action he or she has or believes he or she has against the Company, or asserted
breach of duty by the Company, whether or not based on this Agreement, shall not constitute a defense to the enforcement by the Company of
the restrictive covenants above.

16.    Severable Provisions. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, including each of the obligations in Paragraphs 4 and 5. In
the event that the provisions of this Agreement should ever be deemed to exceed the limitations permitted by applicable laws, Employee and
the Company agree that such provisions shall be reformed to the maximum limitations permitted by the applicable laws. Further, any invalidity
or unenforceability shall affect only the provision or provisions deemed unenforceable, and shall not make any other provision in this
Agreement invalid or unenforceable.

17.    Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the specific covenants
and obligations herein and supersedes any and all negotiations, discussions and prior understandings concerning the creation or operation of



those specific covenants and obligations. No provision of this Agreement may be changed except by written agreement signed by both
Employee and an officer of the Company.

18.    Compliance with Section 409A of the Code. This Agreement is intended to comply with Section 409A of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and will be interpreted in a manner intended to comply with Section 409A of the Code. Each payment
made under Sections 6 and 8 of this Agreement shall be designated as a "separate payment" within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code.
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (i) if at the time of termination of employment, Employee is a "specified employee", as
determined in accordance with procedures adopted by the Company that reflect the requirements of Section 409A(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Code (and
any applicable guidance thereunder) and the deferral of the commencement of any payments or benefits otherwise payable hereunder as a result
of such termination of employment is necessary to comply with Section 409A of the Code (after giving effect to all relevant exceptions
including the exception for amounts qualifying as "short term deferrals"), then the Company shall defer the commencement of payment of any
such payments or benefits hereunder (without any reduction in such payments or benefits ultimately paid or provided) and accumulate such
amounts with interest at a reasonable rate until the first day of the seventh month following the termination of the employment (or, if earlier, the
date of the Employee's death) at which time the accumulated amounts with interest shall be paid; and (ii) if any other payments of money or
other benefits due to Employee hereunder could result in a violation of Section 409A of the Code, such payments or other benefits shall be
deferred if deferral will make such payment or other benefits compliant under Section 409A of the Code, or otherwise such payment or other
benefits shall be restructured, to the extent possible, in a manner, determined by the Company, that does not cause such a violation.

19.    WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE PARTIES WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, CLAIM,
COUNTERCLAIM, OR CROSSCLAIM, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed the Agreement as of the date first above written.

UNDER ARMOUR, INC.

By: /s/ John Stanton    

Name: John Stanton    

Title: SVP General Counsel    

EMPLOYEE

/s/ Patrik Frisk    

(signature)

Print Name: Patrik Frisk



Exhibit 10.02

EMPLOYEE CONFIDENTIALITY, NON-COMPETITION, AND 
NON-SOLICITATION AGREEMENT

This Confidentiality, Non-Competition, and Non-Solicitation Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into this 20th day of February, 2018, by
Under Armour, Inc. (together with its affiliates, the “Company”) and Paul Fipps (“Employee”).

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Employee recognizes that Employee has had or will have access to confidential business information during the course of his or her
employment, the improper disclosure or use of which during or after Employee’s employment would create unfair competition and would likely
cause substantial loss and harm to the Company. Employee may also be provided specialized training by the Company and be responsible for
generating and/or maintaining the goodwill of the Company with its Customers, Suppliers, employees and others. Employee further
acknowledges that employment or continued employment with the Company is based on Employee’s agreement to abide by the covenants
contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Employee’s employment or continued employment with the Company and for other good and
valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Confidentiality. Employee acknowledges Employee’s fiduciary duty and duty of loyalty to the Company, and the obligations
arising from them not to disclose business information provided or acquired on a confidential basis. Further, Employee acknowledges that the
Company, in reliance on this Agreement, will provide Employee access to trade secrets, customers, proprietary data and/or other Confidential
Information. Employee agrees to retain this information as confidential and not to use this information for Employee’s personal benefit or the
benefit of anyone other than the Company or to disclose it to any third party, except when required to do so to properly perform duties for the
Company. Further, as a condition of employment, during the time Employee is employed by the Company and continuing after any termination
of Employee’s employment, Employee agrees to protect and hold in a fiduciary capacity for the benefit of the Company all Confidential
Information, as defined below, unless Employee is required to disclose Confidential Information pursuant to the terms of a valid and effective
order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction or a governmental authority. In the event that Employee receives an order or other legal
demand, such as a subpoena, discovery request, or order of a court or other body having jurisdiction over such matter, to produce any
Confidential Information or other information concerning the Company, Employee agrees to promptly provide the Company with written notice
of such subpoena, order, demand or discovery request so that the Company may timely move to quash if appropriate. Employee shall use
Confidential Information solely for the purpose of carrying out those duties assigned to Employee and not for any other purpose. The disclosure
of Confidential Information to Employee shall not be construed as granting to Employee any license under any copyright, trade secret, or right
of ownership or any other right to use the Confidential Information whatsoever.

(a)    For purposes of this Agreement, “Confidential Information” shall mean all information concerning the
Company’s business that is not generally known to the public and which became known to the Employee in the course of or by virtue
of employment with the Company. Confidential Information shall include, but shall not be limited to designs, drawings, formulas,
processes, methods, techniques, systems, models, samples, prototypes, contracts, reports, letters, notes, intellectual property, trade
secrets and/or know-how, technical information, financial information and metrics (whether historical, projections or forecasts), and
information concerning advertising, pricing, costs, business planning, operations, procedures, services, potential services, products,
potential products, products under development, production, purchasing, marketing, sales, personnel (including identities, contact
information, skills, performance, salary and benefits of other employees), customers, suppliers, or other information of the Company;
any papers, data, records, devices, equipment, compilations, invoices, customer or supplier lists or contact information, compilations of
names and addresses, or documents of the Company; any confidential information or trade secrets of any third party provided to the
Company in confidence or subject to other use or disclosure restrictions or limitations; and any other information, written, oral,
electronic, or retained in Employee’s memory, whether existing now or at some time in the future, whether pertaining to current or
future developments or prospects, and whether created, revealed or accessed during the Employee’s employment, which pertains to the
Company’s affairs or interests or with whom or how the Company does business. The Company acknowledges and agrees that
Confidential Information shall not include information which is or becomes publicly available other than as a result of a disclosure by
the Employee or through other wrongful means.

(b)    Employee shall promptly notify the Company if he or she has reason to believe that the unauthorized use,
possession, or disclosure of any Confidential Information has occurred or may occur.

(c)    All physical or otherwise transferrable items containing Confidential Information, including, but not limited to
documentary, electronic or other recorded versions of any Confidential Information, shall remain the exclusive and confidential
property of the Company and shall be immediately returned, along with any copies or notes that Employee made thereof or therefrom,
to the Company when Employee ceases employment with the Company. Employee further agrees to immediately return upon request
by the Company copies of any Confidential Information contained on Employee’s home computer, portable computer or other data
storage device (including but not limited to cell phones, zip drives, PDAs, iPads, etc.). Employee agrees to delete or destroy all copies
of Confidential Information that are stored on any devices, networks, storage locations or media not owned by the Company and in
Employee’s possession or control. Employee also agrees to allow the Company, in its discretion at the termination of Employee’s
employment and thereafter upon reasonable notice and for reasonable cause, access to any home computer, portable computer or other
data storage device maintained by Employee, including but not limited to, for the purpose of determining whether said Confidential
Information has been misappropriated. Employee further acknowledges that all documents and records relating to Company business,
including but not limited to those that he or she prepares or assists in preparing during employment with the Company, belong to the
Company and Employee agrees to promptly return them and all other property belonging to the Company, upon the termination of



Employee’s employment. Additionally any personal mobile device used to perform work for the Company or on the Company’s behalf
is subject to the Company’s Bring Your Own Device to Work Policy and thus subject to the Company’s right to remove any
Confidential Information from those devices as more specifically described in the Bring Your Own Device to Work Policy.

2.    Ownership of Works for Hire.

(a)    Employee agrees that any inventions, ideas, developments, methods, improvements, discoveries, innovations,
software, works of authorship and any other intangible property, whether patentable or not, that are developed (in whole or in part),
considered, contemplated or reduced to practice by Employee or under his or her direction or jointly with others during his or her
employment with the Company, whether or not during normal working hours or on the premises of the Company, shall be considered
“Works for Hire” for the exclusive use by and benefit of the Company. Employee will make full and prompt disclosure to the Company
of all such Works for Hire. Regardless of such disclosure, the Company shall own all rights to any Works for Hire, including without
limitation all related patent rights and copyrights, items and developments that are subject to being patented and copyrighted, and the
right to market (or not to market) any such property, and Employee agrees to assign and does hereby assign to the Company (or any
person or entity designated by the Company) all his or her rights, title and interest in and to all Works for Hire and all related patents,
patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications.

(b)    Employee agrees to cooperate fully with the Company, both during and after his or her employment with the
Company, with respect to the procurement, maintenance and enforcement of copyrights and patents (both in the United States and
foreign countries) relating to Works for Hire. Employee shall sign all papers, including, without limitation, copyright applications,
patent applications, declarations, oaths, formal assignments, assignments of priority rights, and powers of attorney that the Company
may deem necessary or desirable in order to protect its rights and interests in any Works for Hire.

(c)    The Employee specifically acknowledges that his or her compensation and benefits constitute full payment for
any Works for Hire and waives any claim of right to such Works for Hire, which Employee further acknowledges belong entirely to the
Company.

(d)    The Company may, at its election and in its discretion, waive and/or relinquish any of its rights of ownership and
royalties with respect to any Works for Hire, by agreeing to do so in a written instrument executed by the Company.

3.    Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings defined below.

(a)    “Competitor Businesses” shall mean any business that at the time the Company seeks to enforce this covenant:

(1)    competes with the Company in the business of premium branded performance athletic (a) apparel, (b) footwear,
(c) equipment and/or (d) accessories (including, for example, and not by way of limitation, companies such as Nike, Adidas, Reebok,
lululemon, Columbia, New Balance, Brooks, Puma or other premium athletic brands); or

(2)    competes with any other line of business that the Company is involved with at the time of Employee’s termination
and in relation to which line of business Employee had access to and/or knowledge of Confidential Information or had engaged in
establishing goodwill for the Company with its Customers or Suppliers.

(b)    “Customer” shall mean any individual, business, or entity that (a) purchased products or services from the
Company within the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment; and (b) Employee had business contact with or provided
services to, whether individually or with others, on behalf of the Company during the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s
employment. “Prospective Customer” shall mean any individual, business, or entity that Employee solicited or pursued, or assisted in
soliciting or pursuing within the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment for the purpose of selling products or services of
the Company. Customers or Prospective Customers include, but are not limited to wholesale distribution channels, which include
independent and specialty retailers, institutional athletic departments, leagues and teams, national and regional sporting goods chains
and department store chains.

(c)    “Supplier” shall mean any individual, business, or entity (a) from whom the Company purchased products or
services within the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment; and (b) with whom Employee had business contact and
obtained products and services on behalf of the Company during the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment. “Prospective
Supplier” shall mean any individual, business, or entity with whom Employee had business contact with and from whom Employee
sought to obtain products or services from on behalf of the Company in the final twelve (12) months of Employee’s employment.
Suppliers or Prospective Suppliers include but are not limited to consultants, vendors, factories, and mills.

4.    Non-Competition. Employee hereby covenants and agrees that at no time during the Employee’s employment with the Company
and for a period of one (1) year immediately following termination of Employee’s employment with the Company, whether voluntary or
involuntary (the “Restricted Period”), shall Employee, without the prior written consent of the Company:

(a)    directly or indirectly work for, be contracted to or contract with, or provide strategic advice to a Competitor
Business in a capacity that is the same as or similar to the capacity in which Employee worked for the Company and/or in a capacity in
which Employee’s knowledge of the Company’s Confidential Information, and/or previous establishment of goodwill for the Company
with its Customers or Suppliers, would be of value in Employee’s work for the Competitor Business; or

(b)    compete with the Company directly or indirectly as employee, principal, agent, contractor, or otherwise in the sale
or licensing of any products or services that at the time the Company seeks to enforce this Agreement, are competitive with the
products or services developed, marketed, or sold by the Company and about which products and services Employee’s knowledge of
the Company’s Confidential Information and/or previous establishment of goodwill with Customers or Suppliers would be of value in
competing with the Company.



5.    Non-Solicitation and Non-Interference. Employee hereby covenants and agrees that at no time during the Restricted Period shall
the Employee:

(a)    directly or indirectly solicit or influence, or contact for purposes of soliciting or influencing, any Customer or
Supplier, or Prospective Customer or Supplier, to terminate or adversely modify its relationship with the Company or to do business
with a Competitor Business instead of the Company, nor shall Employee assist others in any such soliciting, influencing, contacting,
communicating, or otherwise diverting such business; or

(b)    directly or indirectly interfere with any transaction, agreement or business relationship in which the Company was
involved during the Employee’s employment with the Company and about which Employee is aware because of his/her employment
with the Company; or

(c)    directly or indirectly solicit or induce any then-current employee of the Company that the Employee worked with
or came to know as a result of Employee’s employment with the Company, to leave employment with the Company, or interfere in any
way with such employment, and will not participate in the hiring of any such employee, including, without limitation, by identifying or
targeting the Company’s employees for that purpose and/or engaging them in new employment. Employee further agrees not to contact
any such employee of the Company or to cause the employee to be contacted for the purpose or foreseeable effect of causing or
inducing the employee to leave the Company’s employment; or

(d)    act in any way, directly or indirectly, with the purpose or effect of soliciting, diverting or taking away any
Customer or Supplier of the Company.

6.    Additional Consideration. As additional consideration for the Non-Competition obligations described in Paragraph 4 above,
should the Company pursuant to those obligations require Employee to refrain from accepting employment or other work he or she has been
offered that the Company, in its discretion, believes would violate Employee’s obligations, the Company shall pay Employee an amount equal
to sixty percent (60%) of Employee’s weekly base pay as of the date of Employee’s termination from the Company (“Non-Competition
Payment”). The Non-Competition Payment shall begin when the Company advises Employee of its belief that the proposed employment would
violate the Employee’s non-compete obligations and shall continue throughout the remaining duration of the Restricted Period. The Non-
Competition Payment shall be paid in accordance with the Company’s customary pay practices in effect at the time each payment is made, and
shall be reduced by (a) the amount of severance, if any, that Employee receives from the Company; and (b) the amount of any pay received
during the Restricted Period from employment in any capacity to the extent that any such salary exceeds forty percent (40%) of Employee’s
base pay as of the date of Employee’s termination from employment, annualized or pro-rated to correspond with the remaining portion of the
Restricted Period following the job offer. (By way of example, assuming an Employee’s remaining Restricted Period following a job offer is six
(6) months and that his or her base pay at the time of termination was $100,000, the Non-Competition Payment would not be reduced unless the
salary earned by the Employee during the Restricted Period exceeded $20,000. In the event the salary earned during the Restricted Period
exceeds this threshold, the Non-Competition Payment will be reduced, or eliminated, pro rata.).

7.    Notification of New Employment. Employee acknowledges and agrees that for a period of one (1) year following the date of
termination of Employee’s employment with the Company, Employee will inform the Company, prior to the acceptance of any job or any work
as an independent contractor, of the identity of any new employer or other entity to which Employee is providing consulting or other services,
along with Employee’s starting date, title, job description, salary, and any other information that the Company may reasonably request to
confirm Employee’s compliance with the terms of this Agreement. Failure to provide all of this information to the Company may result in
forfeiture of the Non-Competition Payment described above.

8.    Additional Compensation if Termination Without Cause. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or any other agreements
between the Company and the Employee to the contrary, in the event the Company terminates Employee’s employment without Cause (as
defined below) prior to February 18, 2020, and provided Employee first signs within fifty-two (52) days of the date of Employee’s termination
a general release of claims against the Company in a form provided by the Company (“Release”) and Employee does not revoke such Release,
the Company agrees that it will pay Employee an amount equal to twelve (12) months of Employee’s base salary as in effect on the date of
termination. Any such payments shall be made less required withholdings, payable in substantially equal bi-weekly installments over the course
of the twelve month (12) period, beginning with the first month that follows the 60th day after such date of termination. The amount paid under
this Paragraph 8 will be reduced by any amount paid to Employee under Paragraph 6. The Company shall have no obligation to make or
continue to make any payment under this Paragraph 8 if the Company in good faith determines that Employee has breached any obligation
under this Agreement and provided further the Company gives Employee notice of its intention to not continue to make any payment and
Employee has not, within fifteen (15) business days following receipt of such notice, cured such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the
Company. Nothing in this Agreement changes the “at-will” nature of Employee’s employment with the Company. If following a Change in
Control as defined in the Change in Control Severance Agreement between the Employee and the Company, the total severance payments owed
to Employee upon a termination of employment under this Paragraph 8 are greater than the total severance payments owed to Employee under
such termination of employment under the Change in Control Severance Agreement, then the Employee shall receive the payments owed under
this Paragraph 8.

As used in this Paragraph 8, “Cause” means the occurrence of any of the following: (i) the Employee’s material misconduct or neglect
in the performance of his or her duties; (ii) conviction for, or plea of nolo contendere to, any felony, or a misdemeanor (excluding a petty
misdemeanor) involving dishonesty, fraud, financial impropriety, or moral turpitude, or any crime of sufficient import to potentially discredit or
adversely affect the Company’s ability to conduct its business in the normal course; (iii) the Employee's material breach of the Company's
written Code of Conduct, as in effect from time to time; (iv) the Employee's commission of any act that results in severe harm to the Company
excluding any act taken by the Employee in good faith that he or she reasonably believed was in the best interests of the Company; or (v) the
Employee’s material breach of this Agreement; provided, however, that no termination shall occur pursuant to subsections (i) through (v) herein
unless the Company first gives Employee notice of its intention to terminate and of the Cause for such termination, and Employee has not,
within fifteen (15) business days following receipt of such notice, cured such Cause to the reasonable satisfaction of the Company.



9.    Reasonableness of Restrictions. Employee acknowledges and represents that he or she fully understands this Agreement and has
had the opportunity to have it explained by legal counsel of his or her choosing. Employee acknowledges that the restrictions imposed by this
Agreement are fair and reasonably required for the protection of the Company and its legitimate business interests, and will not preclude
Employee from becoming gainfully employed following the termination, for any reason, of Employee’s employment with the Company.
Employee acknowledges that these covenants have substantial and immeasurable value to the Company.

10.    NOTICE OF IMMUNITY UNDER THE DEFEND TRADE SECRETS ACT.  Employee is hereby notified in accordance
with the Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016 that Employee will not be held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law
for the disclosure of a trade secret that:

(a)    Is made (i) in confidence to a federal, state or local government official, either directly or indirectly, or to an
attorney; and (ii) solely for the purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of the law; or

(b)    Is made in a complaint or other document filed under seal in a lawsuit or other proceeding.

Employee is further notified that if Employee files a lawsuit for retaliation by an employer for reporting a suspected violation of law,
Employee may disclose the employer’s trade secrets to Employee’s attorney and use the trade secret information in the court proceeding if
Employee: (a) files any document containing the trade secret under seal; and (b) does not disclose the trade secret, except pursuant to court
order.

11.    Injunctive Relief. Employee acknowledges and agrees that in the event of a violation or threatened violation of any provision of
this Agreement, the Company will sustain irreparable harm and will have the full right to seek injunctive relief, in addition to any other
available remedies.

12.    Survivability. This Agreement shall remain binding in the event of Employee’s termination of employment with the Company for
any reason.

13.    Extension. Employee further acknowledges that if Employee is found to have violated any restriction in Paragraphs 4 or 5 above,
that the time period for such restriction will be extended by one day for each day of Employee’s failure either to comply with said restriction or
to take prompt corrective action to make the Company whole for any breach, up to a maximum extension equal to the original Restricted
Period. In the event of such a breach, the Company shall be entitled to the entry of an injunction enforcing the covenant for such an extended
period. The Company also shall be entitled to a preliminary injunction, enforcing the covenant for up to such an extended period, if trial on the
merits in any pending enforcement litigation has not yet occurred or concluded, if the covenant otherwise will lapse from expiration of the
period originally prescribed for its operation, and if the Company satisfies the requirements warranting preliminary relief, except that the threat
of irreparable injury will be presumed from the impending lapse of the covenant.

14.    Assignment. Although Employee shall not have the right to assign this Agreement, it is nevertheless binding on his or her heirs
and executors, and on the Company’s successors and assigns.

15.    Governing Law and Consent to Jurisdiction. The formation, construction and interpretation of this Agreement, including but
not limited to its enforceability, shall at all times and in all respects be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland, without reference to its
conflict-of-law rules. The Company has the right to enforce this Agreement or pursue claims relating to it in any forum having jurisdiction. Any
legal action that Employee initiates against the Company that relates in any way to this Agreement, including, without limitation, for a
declaratory judgment, will be brought exclusively in the state courts of Maryland. If the Company elects to sue in Maryland for any claim
relating in any way to this Agreement, Employee agrees to waive any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction or improper venue. Employee
also agrees that the existence of any asserted claim or cause of action he or she has or believes he or she has against the Company, or asserted
breach of duty by the Company, whether or not based on this Agreement, shall not constitute a defense to the enforcement by the Company of
the restrictive covenants above.

16.    Severable Provisions. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, including each of the obligations in Paragraphs 4 and 5. In
the event that the provisions of this Agreement should ever be deemed to exceed the limitations permitted by applicable laws, Employee and
the Company agree that such provisions shall be reformed to the maximum limitations permitted by the applicable laws. Further, any invalidity
or unenforceability shall affect only the provision or provisions deemed unenforceable, and shall not make any other provision in this
Agreement invalid or unenforceable.

17.    Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the specific covenants
and obligations herein and supersedes any and all negotiations, discussions and prior understandings concerning the creation or operation of
those specific covenants and obligations. No provision of this Agreement may be changed except by written agreement signed by both
Employee and an officer of the Company.

18.    WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE PARTIES WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, CLAIM,
COUNTERCLAIM, OR CROSSCLAIM, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed the Agreement as of the date first above written.

UNDER ARMOUR, INC.



By: /s/ John Stanton    

Name: John Stanton    

Title: General Counsel & Secretary    

EMPLOYEE

/s/ Paul Fipps    

(signature)

Print Name: Paul Fipps    



Exhibit 31.01

Certification of Chief Executive Officer
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Kevin A. Plank, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Under Armour, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: May 9, 2018

 /s/ KEVIN A. PLANK

 Kevin A. Plank

 
Chairman of the Board of Directors and
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.02

Certification of Chief Financial Officer
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, David E. Bergman, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Under Armour, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date: May 9, 2018

 /s/ DAVID E. BERGMAN

 David E. Bergman
 Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.01

Certification of Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as created by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the undersigned officer of Under
Armour, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby certifies, to such officer's knowledge, that:

(i) the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2018 (the “Report”) fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 
Date: May 9, 2018

 /s/ KEVIN A. PLANK

 Kevin A. Plank

 
Chairman of the Board of Directors and
Chief Executive Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 has been provided to Under
Armour, Inc. and will be retained by Under Armour, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32.02

Certification of Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as created by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the undersigned officer of Under
Armour, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby certifies, to such officer's knowledge, that:

(i) the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2018 (the “Report”) fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(ii) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 
Date: May 9, 2018

 /s/ DAVID E. BERGMAN

 David E. Bergman
 Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 has been provided to Under
Armour, Inc. and will be retained by Under Armour, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


